



# **Massachusetts Cannabis Control Commission**

# **Public Record Request**

# Marijuana Cultivator

**General Information:** 

 License Number:
 MC281723

 Original Issued Date:
 03/20/2020

 Issued Date:
 03/20/2020

 Expiration Date:
 03/20/2021

Payment Received: \$22500 Payment Required: \$22500

## ABOUT THE MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT

Business Legal Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Federal Tax Identification Number EIN/TIN:

Phone Number: 413-335-6473 Email Address: jcrawford@publicpolicylaw.com

Business Address 1: 26 Brookside Drive Business Address 2:

Business City: Feeding Hills Business State: MA Business Zip Code: 01030

Mailing Address 1: 26 Brookside Drive Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City: Feeding Hills Mailing State: MA Mailing Zip Code: 01030

# CERTIFIED DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBES)

Certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs): Not a

DBE

# PRIORITY APPLICANT

Priority Applicant: no

Priority Applicant Type: Not a Priority Applicant

**Economic Empowerment Applicant Certification Number:** 

**RMD Priority Certification Number:** 

## **RMD INFORMATION**

Name of RMD:

Department of Public Health RMD Registration Number:

Operational and Registration Status:

To your knowledge, is the existing RMD certificate of registration in good

standing?:

If no, describe the circumstances below:

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 1 of 7

# PERSONS WITH DIRECT OR INDIRECT AUTHORITY

Person with Direct or Indirect Authority 1

Percentage Of Ownership: 23 Percentage Of Control: 23

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Christopher Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

Gender: Male User Defined Gender:

What is this person's race or ethnicity?: White (German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French)

Specify Race or Ethnicity:

Person with Direct or Indirect Authority 2

Percentage Of Ownership: 2 Percentage Of Control: 2

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Nicholas Middle Name: Last Name: Rosati Suffix:

Gender: Male User Defined Gender:

What is this person's race or ethnicity?: White (German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French)

Specify Race or Ethnicity:

Person with Direct or Indirect Authority 3

Percentage Of Ownership: 23 Percentage Of Control: 23

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Mary Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

Gender: Female User Defined Gender:

What is this person's race or ethnicity?: White (German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French)

Specify Race or Ethnicity:

Person with Direct or Indirect Authority 4

Percentage Of Ownership: 23 Percentage Of Control: 23

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Timothy Middle Name: Last Name: Rooke Suffix:

Gender: Male User Defined Gender:

What is this person's race or ethnicity?: White (German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French)

Specify Race or Ethnicity:

Person with Direct or Indirect Authority 5

Percentage Of Ownership: 23 Percentage Of Control: 23

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Donald Middle Name: Last Name: Chase Suffix:

Gender: Male User Defined Gender:

What is this person's race or ethnicity?: White (German, Irish, English, Italian, Polish, French)

Specify Race or Ethnicity:

**ENTITIES WITH DIRECT OR INDIRECT AUTHORITY** 

No records found

**CLOSE ASSOCIATES AND MEMBERS** 

No records found

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 2 of 7

# **CAPITAL RESOURCES - INDIVIDUALS**

Individual Contributing Capital 1

First Name: Donald Middle Name: Reed Last Name: Chase Suffix:

Types of Capital: Monetary/Equity Other Type of Capital: Total Value of the Capital Provided: \$700000 Percentage of Initial Capital: 100

Capital Attestation: Yes

**CAPITAL RESOURCES - ENTITIES** 

No records found

**BUSINESS INTERESTS IN OTHER STATES OR COUNTRIES** 

No records found

DISCLOSURE OF INDIVIDUAL INTERESTS

Individual 1

First Name: Christopher Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

Marijuana Establishment Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Business Type: Marijuana Product Manufacture

Marijuana Establishment City: Plainfield Marijuana Establishment State: MA

Individual 2

First Name: Nicholas Middle Name: Last Name: Rosati Suffix:

Marijuana Establishment Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Business Type: Marijuana Product Manufacture

Marijuana Establishment City: Plainfield Marijuana Establishment State: MA

Individual 3

First Name: Mary Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

Marijuana Establishment Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Business Type: Marijuana Product Manufacture

Marijuana Establishment City: Plainfield Marijuana Establishment State: MA

Individual 4

First Name: Timothy Middle Name: Last Name: Rooke Suffix:

Marijuana Establishment Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Business Type: Marijuana Product Manufacture

Marijuana Establishment City: Plainfield Marijuana Establishment State: MA

Individual 5

First Name: Donald Middle Name: Last Name: Chase Suffix:

Marijuana Establishment Name: 27 Broom Street, LLC Business Type: Marijuana Product Manufacture

Marijuana Establishment City: Plainfield Marijuana Establishment State: MA

MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT PROPERTY DETAILS

Establishment Address 1: 27 Broom Street

Establishment Address 2:

Establishment City: Plainfield Establishment Zip Code: 01070

Approximate square footage of the Establishment: 100000 How many abutters does this property have?: 9

Have all property abutters have been notified of the intent to open a Marijuana Establishment at this address?: I Don't Know

Cultivation Tier: Tier 10: 80,001 to 90,000 sq. ft

Cultivation Environment:

Outdoor

## **FEE QUESTIONS**

Cultivation Tier: Tier 10: 80,001 to 90,000 sq. ft Cultivation Environment: Outdoor

## HOST COMMUNITY INFORMATION

**Host Community Documentation:** 

<b>Document Category</b>	Document Name	Туре	ID	Upload
				Date
Plan to Remain Compliant with Local	Plan to Remain Compliant with Local Zoning Plainfield	pdf	5bb78ab2f70a1a0c28f7593c	10/05/2018
Zoning	8.22.18.pdf			
Certification of Host Community	27 Broom St. Plainfield HCA Verifcation.pdf	pdf	5bbce4ffc4bce20c0e8e169a	10/09/2018
Agreement				
Community Outreach Meeting	27 Broom Notice Package.pdf	pdf	5ce83dd913edb917cc1fb03c	05/24/2019
Documentation				

Total amount of financial benefits accruing to the municipality as a result of the host community agreement. If the total amount is zero, please enter zero and provide documentation explaining this number.: \$

## PLAN FOR POSITIVE IMPACT

Plan to Positively Impact Areas of Disproportionate Impact:

Document Category	Document Name	Type	ID	Upload Date
Plan for Positive Impact	27 Broom Revised Plan for Positive Impact V4.pdf	pdf	5d70104edfdeea2264a6418f	09/04/2019

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOTIFICATION

Notification: I Understand

## INDIVIDUAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Individual Background Information 1

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Christopher Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

RMD Association: Not associated with an RMD

Background Question: no

Individual Background Information 2

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Nicholas Middle Name: Last Name: Rosati Suffix:

RMD Association: Not associated with an RMD

Background Question: no

Individual Background Information 3

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Mary Middle Name: Last Name: Roos Suffix:

RMD Association: Not associated with an RMD

Background Question: no

Individual Background Information 4

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 4 of 7

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Timothy Middle Name: Last Name: Rooke Suffix:

RMD Association: Not associated with an RMD

Background Question: no

Individual Background Information 5

Role: Executive / Officer Other Role:

First Name: Donald Middle Name: Last Name: Chase Suffix:

RMD Association: Not associated with an RMD

Background Question: no

# **ENTITY BACKGROUND CHECK INFORMATION**

No records found

# MASSACHUSETTS BUSINESS REGISTRATION

Required Business Documentation:

Document Category	Document Name	Туре	ID	Upload
				Date
Secretary of Commonwealth - Certificate of	27 Broom st. Certificate of Good	pdf	5bb785682d28790c50080846	10/05/2018
Good Standing	Standing.pdf			
Department of Revenue - Certificate of Good	27 Broom Street DOR Certificate of Good	pdf	5bbce6358266760285ba6874	10/09/2018
standing	Standing.pdf			
Articles of Organization	27 Broom articles of organizaton.pdf	pdf	5bbe62dcc4bce20c0e8e1887	10/10/2018
Bylaws	27 Broom St. Bylaws.pdf	pdf	5bbe63faa18c210c324314d9	10/10/2018

No documents uploaded

Massachusetts Business Identification Number: 001263845

Doing-Business-As Name:

**DBA Registration City:** 

# **BUSINESS PLAN**

**Business Plan Documentation:** 

<b>Document Category</b>	Document Name	Type	ID	Upload Date
Business Plan	27 Broom St. LLC Business Plan.pdf	pdf	5bbcec364253fa027574ee1e	10/09/2018
Plan for Liability Insurance	27 Broom Street Plan to Obtain Insurance.pdf	pdf	5bbcecfc8266760285ba689a	10/09/2018
Proposed Timeline	27 Broom Street Proposed Timeline.pdf	pdf	5bbe4946f747bc02b7d228ec	10/10/2018

# **OPERATING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES**

Policies and Procedures Documentation:

			Date
n St. Separating Medical from onal Cultivation.pdf	pdf	5bb786eec4bce20c0e8e1302	10/05/2018
	1 3	, ,	

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 5 of 7

Restricting Access to age 21 and older	27 Broom St - Restricting Access to Age 21 or Older.pdf	pdf	5bb78707a5b0140c1e4b8c8b	10/05/2018
Prevention of diversion	27 Broom St -Diversion Prevention Plan.pdf	pdf	5bb787432f2ea102ad5b7919	10/05/2018
Storage of marijuana	27 Broom St - Storage of Marijuana.pdf	pdf	5bb78759a5b0140c1e4b8c91	10/05/2018
Inventory procedures	27 Broom St - Inventory Procedures.pdf	pdf	5bb787a83fbe330c461d11aa	10/05/2018
Quality control and testing	27 Broom St - Procedures for Quality Control and Testing of Product.pdf	pdf	5bb787cac4bce20c0e8e1310	10/05/2018
Dispensing procedures	27 Broom St - Dispensing Procedures.pdf	pdf	5bb787d9629ac50c14735330	10/05/2018
Record Keeping procedures	27 Broom St -Record Keeping Procedures.pdf	pdf	5bb787f7f70a1a0c28f7592c	10/05/2018
Maintaining of financial records	27 Broom St - Maintaining of Financial Records.pdf	pdf	5bb78821c4bce20c0e8e1314	10/05/2018
Qualifications and training	27 Broom St Employee Training Requirements.pdf	pdf	5bb78837a5b0140c1e4b8c9b	10/05/2018
Policies and Procedures for cultivating.	27 Broom Policies and Procedures for Cultivating.pdf	pdf	5bb7887df70a1a0c28f75930	10/05/2018
Personnel policies including background checks	27 Broom St - Personnel Policies UPDATED.pdf	pdf	5ce83e3f13edb917cc1fb042	05/24/2019
Security plan	27 Broom St - Security Procedures UPDATED.pdf	pdf	5d7010d3c544c91e011c6ca0	09/04/2019
Transportation of marijuana	27 Broom St - Transportation of Marijuana UPDATED.pdf	pdf	5d7010e6af9d6f1dd58a1d72	09/04/2019
Diversity plan	27 Broom Revised Diversity Plan V4.pdf	pdf	5de563beb4f83557d6cc94ac	12/02/2019

# **ATTESTATIONS**

I certify that no additional entities or individuals meeting the requirement set forth in 935 CMR 500.101(1)(b)(1) or 935 CMR 500.101(2)(c)(1) have been omitted by the applicant from any marijuana establishment application(s) for licensure submitted to the Cannabis Control Commission.: I Agree

I understand that the regulations stated above require an applicant for licensure to list all executives, managers, persons or entities having direct or indirect authority over the management, policies, security operations or cultivation operations of the Marijuana Establishment; close associates and members of the applicant, if any; and a list of all persons or entities contributing 10% or more of the initial capital to operate the Marijuana Establishment including capital that is in the form of land or buildings.: I Agree

I certify that any entities who are required to be listed by the regulations above do not include any omitted individuals, who by themselves, would be required to be listed individually in any marijuana establishment application(s) for licensure submitted to the Cannabis Control Commission.: | Agree

Notification: I Understand

I certify that any changes in ownership or control, location, or name will be made pursuant to a separate process, as required under 935 CMR 500.104(1), and none of those changes have occurred in this application.:

I certify that to the best knowledge of any of the individuals listed within this application, there are no background events that have arisen since the issuance of the establishment's final license that would raise suitability issues in accordance with 935 CMR 500.801.:

I certify that all information contained within this renewal application is complete and true.:

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOTIFICATION

Notifcation: I Understand

COMPLIANCE WITH POSITIVE IMPACT PLAN

No records found

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 6 of 7

# **COMPLIANCE WITH DIVERSITY PLAN**

No records found

# **HOURS OF OPERATION**

Monday From: 6:00 AM Monday To: 6:00 PM

Tuesday From: 6:00 AM Tuesday To: 6:00 PM

Wednesday From: 6:00 AM Wednesday To: 6:00 PM

Thursday From: 6:00 AM Thursday To: 6:00 PM

Friday From: 6:00 AM Friday To: 6:00 PM

Saturday From: 6:00 AM Saturday To: 6:00 PM

Sunday From: 6:00 AM Sunday To: 6:00 PM

Date generated: 03/30/2020 Page: 7 of 7

# 27 Broom St. LLC



Contact: Christopher E. Roos, CEO

Address: 27 Broom St. Plainfield MA 01070

**Phone:** (413)335-6473

Email: <a href="mailto:christophereroos@yahoo.com">christophereroos@yahoo.com</a>

# **Confidentiality Agreement**

The undersigned reader acknowledges that the information provided by **27 Broom St. LLC** in this business plan is confidential; therefore, reader agrees not to disclose it without the express written permission of **27 Broom St. LLC**.

It is acknowledged by reader that information to be furnished in this business plan is in all respects confidential in nature, other than information which is in the public domain through other means and that any disclosure or use of same by reader may cause serious harm or damage to **27 Broom St. LLC**.

Signature
Name (typed or printed)
Date

This is a business plan. It does not imply an offering of securities.

# 1.0 Executive Summary

27 Broom St. LLC will be a small family-owned farm located in Plainfield, Massachusetts that is pursuing three licenses from the Massachusetts Cannabis Control Commission which will allow them to cultivate, extract, and dispense Recreational Cannabis in the State. Christopher E. Roos has served as Head of Patient Services for the past three years for South Shore BioPharma, a Medical Marijuana Management Group. While at SSBP, Chris spearheaded the licensing and application process, helped to lead fundraising efforts, and formulated best practices and business visions for a successful future.

After envisioning the future of the Recreational Cannabis market in Massachusetts, in early 2017, Chris purchased the 80-acre farm in Plainfield Massachusetts with hopes of pursuing a cultivation license from the state and developing a commercial-scale Recreational Cannabis Cultivation site while also locating and developing a retail dispensary location.

Chris has been operating the farm on a part-time basis, preparing the land to begin cultivation after a license is received from the CCC. He is prepared to take the farm to the next level. Chris and 27 Broom St. LLC have all the necessary farmland, skills, dedication, and knowledge of the industry to do well in the business but lack the necessary capital to take the next step in building out a 10,000 Sq. Ft. cannabis greenhouse and running a successful cannabis farm and dispensary.

Therefore, 27 Broom St. LLC is seeking \$2,000,000 in exchange for 20% equity in the company. The capital raised will be used to pursue cultivation and extraction licenses, greenhouse development cost and equipment, as well provide for initial start-up capital for operations and building costs for the farm.

We will seek a combination of company profits and an additional capital raise to fund the dispensary location.

# 1.1 Objectives

- Be awarded and develop three licenses to cultivate, process, and dispense Recreational Cannabis in the State of Massachusetts
- Operate the farm on company owned land
- Build-out 10,000 Sq. Ft. of Premier Cannabis Greenhouse and additional 4,200 Sq. Ft. of extraction space, while placing a dispensary location.
- Build the farm up to an indoor and outdoor Recreational Cannabis Mecca
- Purchase all necessary equipment to operate cannabis farm and dispensary location
- Reach profits that allow the initial capital return quickly and substantial dividends to follow with the end goal being a sell-out

# 1.2 Mission

The mission of Christopher E. Roos and 27 Broom St. LLC is to run a Recreational Cannabis farm and dispensary that provides the best Craft Cannabis in the state to the Massachusetts Adult-use market. The company's goal is to raise, breed, and sell top quality cannabis that is organically grown in the Berkshires utilizing the sun in both outdoor and greenhouse cultivation areas.

# 1.3 Keys to Success

The keys to success for 27 Broom St. are:

- Achieving all necessary licenses
- Happy employees that are doing what they love
- Knowledge of the industry and the Massachusetts market
- Low production costs
- Brand recognition

# 2.0 Company Summary

27 Broom St. LLC is currently a small family-owned 80-acre farm in Plainfield, MA. The farm plans to cultivate and sell recreational cannabis and extracts. The company is currently operated by Christopher E. Roos. Upcoming duties will entail applying to government agencies for all necessary licenses and permits, property maintenance, and securing all the desired cannabis genetics and seeds. Nicholas Rosati has also joined the team to assist in all management and operational duties needed to get the business functioning. Core competencies and relative business experiences include everything from marketing, purchasing, and promotional responsibilities to operational duties, site work, and general contracting.

27 Broom St. LLC is looking to significantly increase the farm to a 10,000-sq. ft. commercial indoor cannabis farm, 90,000-sq. ft. outdoor cannabis farm, extraction company, and dispensary. The farm is looking for funding to initiate expansion of the farm through investment in equipment, staffing, licensing fees, and operation costs.

# 2.1 Company Ownership

27 Broom St. LLC. is a private family-owned Limited Liability Corporation. The current owners, Christopher E. Roos and Mary Jo Roos have owned the farm for the past year.

# 2.2 Company History

27 Broom St. LLC is heading into its second year of ownership under Christopher E. Roos. The Roos family purchased the farm in early 2017 with visions of developing the property into a full scale commercial cannabis operation. The family has been preparing the property and working with the town of Plainfield to plan for development into a commercial cannabis operation. 27 Broom St. LLC is now looking to turn the corner and make the farm a full-time operation.

# 3.0 Products

27 Broom St. LLC will sell recreational cannabis flower, extract, and edibles to the Massachusetts adult-use market. The cannabis is to be sold to the wholesale market under a brand that will be developed. The dispensary site has not been located yet but 27 Broom St. LLC will attempt to secure licensing and a location in Western Massachusetts utilizing a combination of company profits and an additional capital raise. There are very few dispensaries in the Western Mass area that provide cannabis to the pioneer valley so if we can locate a dispensary in this area and grow cannabis on our 80-acre farm for the lowest operational costs possible while supplying our products to these markets, PROFITIABILY IS INEVITABLE.

# 4.1 Market Segmentation

The cannabis market is a commodity-based market. Prices are determined on a market demand basis. Keeping our costs low through greenhouse and outdoor cultivation techniques will allow us to remain profitable in the future even when market supply and demand level out and prices drop.

The cannabis market is relatively new, but it will be a staple commodity with steady demand for a long time to come. Large indoor cannabis farms face the most uncertainties, due to the effect of price drops which will most certainly come in the future. The increase in operational costs and energy prices will have negative consequences on their return that is based on a lower margin/ high demand basis. With the implementation of our greenhouse-based cultivation plan, we feel we have mitigated many of these risks.

# 4.2 Target Market Segment Strategy

27 Broom St. LLC will focus on selling cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles from the farm to the wholesale market and later a dispensary that has yet to have been located. These are optimal revenue producing streams for the farm and will utilize the family's operating resources and existing assets. The farm will maximize the use of their existing land by developing a 10,000-sq. ft. greenhouse initially, with the ability to expand exponentially as our cash flow becomes positive.

Christopher E. Roos has been involved in the Medical Marijuana industry for 3 years. Chris has a vision for the future and a great understanding of where the industry is heading. Chris will be starting small and will be expanding the volume of cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles that will be sold as the market dictates.

# 4.3 Industry Analysis

Cannabis production in Massachusetts is based on square feet of canopy space of cannabis. In Colorado they have almost twenty times the amount of canopy grow space to date, as Massachusetts does; with roughly the same size population; and the market is expanding.

Massachusetts is one of the most appealing states in the nation to operate a cannabis business due to the high barriers to entry, average family income, and the appeal of Massachusetts as a cannabis vacation destination.

# 4.3.1 Competition and Buying Patterns

27 Broom St. LLC plans to sell cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles of the highest quality in its dispensary it has yet to locate and in the wholesale adult use cannabis market. In the last few years no one predicted the speed at which the cannabis market would mature. Consumers have disposable income to spend on cannabis. Consumers saw their 401K plans start to grow with the recent boost in the stock market and many families are seeing the value of their homes increase. Many people who were previously unemployed have returned to work. Many are also choosing Cannabis for its many health benefits as opposed to alcohol. This, along with the current legality of Cannabis has increased the demand. Lack of available cannabis in the market will keep costs high at first but more production in markets will lower prices eventually. Only producers that are able to keep production costs low will survive these fluctuations. 27 Broom St. LLC is well positioned for this with its use of greenhouses and outdoor growing methods to keep the cost of production down allowing the company to adapt with the market.

The reality is that the Massachusetts adult-use cannabis industry is just beginning to take off. The time to invest is now. 27 Broom St. LLC is ready to adapt to market changes as the retail prices plummet like they have in other markets across the country. Eventually we will reach a time when prices drop and many of these indoor operations with high operating costs will not be able to stay afloat. Many lenders will cease to finance these struggling operations and they will be forced to liquidate.

# 5.0 Strategy and Implementation Summary

Delivering high quality cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles is 27 Broom St. LLC's main focus. Its method of implementation is simply a reliance on the farm's reputation for delivering the best quality products at a reasonable price coupled with Roos's contacts throughout the Massachusetts Cannabis industry to sell our products not only at our dispensary, but at many others around the state.

# 5.1 SWOT Analysis

The following SWOT analysis captures the key strengths and weaknesses within the farm, and describes the opportunities and treats facing 27 Broom St. LLC.

# 5.1.1 Strengths

- 27 Broom St. LLC has strength in that it will sell a high-quality cannabis along with extracts and edibles of high-quality to various buyers
- Family-owned and operated
- High level of experience and many connections throughout the industry
- Selling stable commodity
- Have a wholesale market; and our own dispensary to sell our products at the highest profit margins also
- Current assets include an 80-acre farm that will be developed into cannabis growing space with the possible development for a solar farm for more supplemental income



# 5.1.2 Weaknesses

The cannabis market is based on the commodities market. It's a guess what the market will do in the years to come. Speculation is based on past years that have not existed in Massachusetts yet. If the federal regulations are rolled back and cannabis becomes legal then prices will drop when big companies come in with the attempt to take over a larger portion of the market. The assumption is the demand for inexpensive, local, organic, high quality Cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles will remain no matter what the federal rules and regulations dictate.

# 5.1.3 Opportunities

The focus on delivering high quality, organic, cannabis which is grown locally in the foothills of the Berkshires is an opportunity for 27 Broom St. LLC in that there is always a market for the very best product at a price that falls in line with the rest of the market.

# 5.1.4 Threats

If the market becomes over saturated, federal regulations and policy drastically change, or the Cannabis industry reacts to the downward market pressure, cannabis prices will drop dramatically and fall in line with prices on the west coast. We presume that the demand for inexpensive, local, organic, high quality Cannabis flower, extracts, and edibles will remain due to our reputation.

# 5.2 Competitive Edge

With high startup cost and low operating expenses, 27 Broom St. LLC will continue to refine its standard operating procedures to ensure we continue to be one of the most sustainable Cannabis grows in the state. The farm will be staffed with dedicated knowledgeable employees from the beginning who are extremely motivated to get profitable.

Additionally, the farm will utilize its own land, water source, and the sun to reduce expensive input costs and have an asset that gives the business additional value.

# 5.3 Marketing Strategy

The marketing strategy is to produce the highest quality cannabis for the Massachusetts legal adult market. 27 Broom St. LLC will build brand equity based on consistent quality and sustainability with a strong focus on growing into a retail dispensary location. Throughout the past years working in the medical marijuana industry, Roos has made many contacts that operate dispensaries. 27 Broom St. LLC will utilize this network to get our products on shelfs. Our social media activity and our reputation of consistent quality products that are sustainably grown will set an industry standard for this emerging market.

# 5.4 Sales Strategy

27 Broom St. LLC will start out as a wholesale grow operation and extract company. Based on market forecast predictions there will be a shortfall of available product in Massachusetts. During this time, we plan to work through existing moratoriums to place a retail dispensary location in western, MA. While we work to locate our dispensary location, we will target the wholesale market leveraging the gap between supply and demand, fulfilling other dispensaries shortfalls while simultaneously promoting our brand throughout the state. We will use our existing contacts and networking opportunities statewide to execute this plan. Throughout this time, we will grow our brand through consistent high-quality cannabis products utilizing our reputation and social media.

# 5.4.1 Sales Forecast

27 Broom St. LLC anticipates a sharp increase in sales from the first harvest on as the market matures. The profits gained from each harvest will be reinvested into the company for continued growth and increased profitability.

SFF APPENDIX PAGE 1 FOR 1 YEAR SALES FORECAST

# **Start-up Requirements**

Start-up Expenses	
Fixed Costs	
greenhouse structure	\$360,000
installation	\$250,000
lights	\$60,000
concrete slab	\$150,000
electircal	\$125,000
plumbing	\$75,000
septic	\$20,000
well	\$20,000
3 phase power from Eversource	\$50,000
security	\$100,000
engineering and permit fees	angel
license application fees	angel
hvac	\$100,000
<b>Total Fixed Costs</b>	\$1,310,000
Average Monthly Costs	
insurance/real estate taxes	\$2,500
propane	\$1,000
fertilizer&soil/month	\$7,500
Utilities	\$4,000
suda/fuda/fica	\$3,333
head grower salary	\$8,333
lawyer retainer	\$5,000
salaries 4,000/monthx5	\$20,000
Total Average Monthly Costs	\$51,666
x Number of Months:	4
<b>Total Monthly Costs</b>	\$206,664
Total Startup Expenses	\$1,516,664

# 6.0 Management Summary

Christopher E. Roos will act as the CEO and manager of all operations. Duties will include State and local licensing, business planning, greenhouse/facility design, budgeting, and overall management of all operations.

Nicholas Rosati will come on board full time as COO once the company is operational and able to invest in additional salary.

# 6.1 Personnel Plan

The personnel plan includes Nicholas Rosati who will assist in all tasks necessary to get the business operational including but not limited to site work, construction management, business planning, branding, go to market strategy, and cultivation amongst any other issues that may arise.

All additional staff will be brought on in an as needed basis.

**Table: Personnel** 

Personnel Plan		
	2018	
Chris Roos (only salary until license is received)	\$52,000	
Nicholas Rosati	\$52,000	
1	\$52,000	
1	\$52,000	
1	\$52,000	
1	\$52,000	
Total People	6	
Total Payroll	\$312,000	

# 7.0 Financial Plan

The financial plan is based on conservative estimates and assumptions. The company's investments in salaries, operating costs, equipment, and land are based on receiving startup funding of \$2,000,000.

27 Broom St. LLC also plans to reinvest a combination of company profits and an additional capital raise to both expand existing operations and to place and buildout a dispensary location.

# 7.2 Break-even Analysis

The Break-even analysis for 27 Broom St. LLC assumes an estimated monthly fixed cost of \$35,433 with the assumption that the average percent variable cost estimate is 32.71%; the monthly revenue break-even is \$108,311.

# **Break-Even Analysis dried flower**

**Break-Even Sales** 

Selling Price (per unit)	\$7.00
FIXED COSTS	
insurance property taxes	\$2,500.00
propane	\$1,000.00
fertilizer and soil	\$5,000.00
Utilities	\$3,000.00
Payroll	\$20,000.00
accounting	\$600.00
suda/fuda/fica	\$3,333.00
Total Fixed Costs	\$35,433.00
VARIABLE COSTS	Per Unit
Variable Costs based on dollar amount per unit	
Cost of Goods Sold	\$1.00
Direct Labor	\$0.83
packaging	\$0.50
Other (specify)	
Total	\$2.33
taxes	34.00%
Total	0
Total Variable Cost per Unit	\$4.71
Contribution Margin per Unit	\$2.29
Contribution Margin Ratio	32.71%
Break-Even Point	
Break-Even Units	15,473 units

\$108,310.48

# 8.0 Exit Strategy

27 Broom St. LLC understands that an investor's goal is to realize a substantial profit after the value has been maximized through solid management and execution of the business plan.

Within the first few years we plan to exponentially expand the footprint of our greenhouses; greatly increasing our production capacity and profitability.

Our exit strategy is the sale of the company within five to ten years. When laws are changed to re-classify marijuana, the barriers to entry will be gone and well-funded corporations will quickly enter the market.

These corporations will look to acquire the largest and most advanced dispensary operations. 27 Broom St. LLC will be on the top of the radar for these groups due to our brand recognition and reputation for consistent high-quality cannabis products and our ability to cheaply produce these products.

27 Broom St. hopes to sell at 5-10x our EBIT based upon comparable sales throughout the industry nationwide.

# Appendix

Fixed Asset Costs	Amount		Notes											
		Annravimate		hausa sat:										
Greenhouse	\$ (1,310,000.00)	Approximate cost is \$1.335 Million	-											
Greenilouse	\$ (1,310,000.00)		warehouse	1 4,200 sq11										
		,	waremouse		investor funds	1,500,000								
Cash Flow (pre-tax/distribution)	operating budget												Totals	
beginning cash	\$ 190,000.00	\$140,260	\$91,370	\$42,480	\$72,790	68,234	113,678	189,122	364,566	511,735	660,254	846,773	190000	
revenue	\$ -	0	0	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	150,000	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000,00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 1,955,000.00	
expenses	\$ (49,740.00)	\$ (48,890.00)	\$ (48,890.00)	\$ (69,690.00)	\$ (104,556.00)	-104.556	\$ (154,556.00)	***************************************	\$ (112,831.00)	\$ (111,481,00)	\$ (113,481.00)		\$ (1,147,908.00)	
Ending Cash	140,260	\$91.370	\$42,480	\$72,790	\$68,234									
Ending cush	140,200	\$31,370	\$42,400	ψ12,130	\$68,234	113,678	189,122	364,566	511,735	660,254	846,773	1,000,292	997,092	
														ĺ
Operational Expenses	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	Notes
Licenses	paid with angel												\$ -	License fee upfront
Legal and Professional Services	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (60,000.00)	
Accounting Fees				\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (7,200.00)	Beginning when sales start
Commercial Property Taxes	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (15,000.00)	
Crop Insurance	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (9,000.00)	
Business Insurance	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	
	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (60,000.00)	
Propane	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (12,000.00)	1
					l .								l	soil/amendment costs increase during
Soil/Amendments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (50,000.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (8,000.00)		
Security	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)		Security Staff
Grow Materials	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (1,500.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	
				± /				± /						Increases when outdoor grow sales come
Packaging				\$(20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)		\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)			
Transportation	4 (75.00)	d (75.00)	á (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	7 (==,=====	·
Miscellaneous extraction equipment lease	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15,000.00)		\$ (900.00) \$ (120,000.00)	
	\$ (19,575.00)	ć (10.73F.00)	¢ /10 735 00\	¢/20 F2F 00\	\$ (15,000.00) \$ (56,525.00)	. , ,	. , ,	,	, ,	. , ,	. , ,	. , , ,	, , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Year 1 Operational Expense Projection
Totals	\$ (19,575.00)	\$ (18,725.00)	\$ (18,725.00)	\$ (39,525.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (100,525.00)	\$ (56,525.00)	\$ (57,875.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (58,525.00)	\$ (66,525.00)	\$ (612,100.00)	rear 1 Operational Expense Projection
Salaries	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	Notes
Chris	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (62,000.00)	
Head Grower	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (103,980.00)	
Nick	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (61,100.00)	
Farm Manager	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (59,400.00)	
Health Insurance					\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (69,328.00)	
Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (51,600.00)	
Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (51,600.00)	
Extraction Chemist					\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (48,000.00)	
Full Time Trimmer			****	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	1 (-,,	\$ (28,800.00)	
Totals	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (535,808.00)	Year 1 Salary Projection
assumumption 37g/sq. foot				harvest				Harvest			harvest			
Sales Projection	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 7	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month12	Annual Totals	i
Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g)				160000				160000			160000			
Dried Cannabis Flower Grams														1
Sold	0.00	0.00	0.00	20000.00	20000.00	30000.00	40000	50000	50000	50000	60000	50000	370000	
Sales Price Per Gram	\$ -	\$ -		\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ -	i
Extract (100mg) Per Month				2000	2000	2000	2000	2,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	5,000	27,000	1
Extract Sales Price Per 100mg				\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ -	
Revenue Per Month	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 1,955,000.00	Year 1 Sales Revenue Projection
	-				_									
W 47.110 0 1 11	4 4 055 000 55													
Year 1 Total Revenue Projection														
Year 1 Total Expense Projection	. , , , ,													
Year 1 (startup) Profit	\$ (502,908.00)													
Initial Investment Capital	\$1,500,000													
Month 12 balance	\$ 997,092.00													

# Appendix

Fixed Asset Costs	Amount		Notes											
1 1,000 713300 00313	zanoane													
		Approximate cost												
Greenhouse	\$ (1,310,000.00)	is \$1.335 Million		rt 4,200 sqft										
		\	warehouse		investor funds	1,500,000								
Cash Flow (pre-tax/distribution)	operating budget												Totals	
beginning cash	\$ 190,000.00	\$140,260	\$91,370	\$42,480	\$72,790	68,234	113,678	189,122	364,566	511,735	660,254	846,773	190000	
revenue	\$ -	0	0	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	150.000	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00			\$ 1,955,000.00	
expenses	\$ (49,740.00)	\$ (48.890.00)	\$ (48.890.00)		\$ (104,556.00)		\$ (154,556.00)		\$ (112,831.00)				) \$ (1,147,908.00)	
Ending Cash	140,260	\$91,370	\$42,480	\$72,790										
Lituing Casii	140,200	\$31,370	342,400	\$72,730	\$68,234	113,678	189,122	364,566	511,735	660,254	846,773	1,000,292	997,092	
Operational Expenses	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	Notes
Licenses	paid with angel												\$ -	License fee upfront
Legal and Professional Services	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00	\$ (60,000.00)	
Accounting Fees				\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (7,200.00)	Beginning when sales st
Commercial Property Taxes	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)			
Crop Insurance	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00		
Business Insurance	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00	<u> </u>	
Electricity	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)		
Propane	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00	\$ (12,000.00)	
		<u> </u>								l .	l .	l	1	soil/amendment costs in
Soil/Amendments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	Ş -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (50,000.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (8,000.00		warmer weather outdoo
Security	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)			Security Staff
Grow Materials	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (1,500.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	(4,000.00)	
						4 /					. ,			Increases when outdoor
Packaging				\$(20,000.00)	. , , ,		\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)		
Transportation	ć (75.00)	ć (75.00)	ć (75.00)	ć (75.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00		Begin when sales start
Miscellaneous	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00) \$ (15.000.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00		
extraction equipment lease	\$ (19,575.00)	¢ (10.725.00)	¢ / 10 735 00\	¢ (20 E2E 00)	\$ (15,000.00) \$ (56,525.00)	\$ (15,000.00)	\$ (15,000.00)	\$ (15,000.00)	\$ (15,000.00) \$ (57,875.00)	7 (-0,000.00)	\$ (15,000.00) \$ (58,525.00)	φ (15)000.00	, , , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Voor 1 Operational Evnes
Totals	\$ (19,575.00)	\$ (18,725.00)	\$ (18,725.00)	\$ (39,323.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	3 (100,323.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (57,875.00)	\$ (30,323.00)	\$ (56,525.00)	\$ (60,323.00	3 (612,100.00)	Year 1 Operational Exper
Salaries	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	Notes
Chris	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00	\$ (62,000.00)	
Head Grower	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00	\$ (103,980.00)	
Nick	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00	\$ (61,100.00)	
Farm Manager	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00	(59,400.00)	
Health Insurance					\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)	\$ (8,666.00)			
Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00		
Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00		
Extraction Chemist					\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,000.00)			
Full Time Trimmer	A (ac :== :::	4 (0	A/00 ( == = = :	\$ (3,200.00)		, ,	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)	\$ (3,200.00)				 
Totals	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (30,165.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (48,031.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	\$ (54,956.00)	) \$ (535,808.00)	Year 1 Salary Projection
assumumption 37g/sq. foot				harvest				Harvest			harvest			
Sales Projection	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 7	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month I 2	Annual Totals	1
Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g)				160000				160000			160000			1
Dried Cannabis Flower Grams														1
Sold	0.00	0.00	0.00	20000.00	20000.00	30000.00	40000	50000	50000	50000	60000	50000	370000	
Sales Price Per Gram	\$ -	\$ -		\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00		1
Extract (100mg) Per Month				2000	2000	2000	2000	2,000	4,000	4,000	4,000	5,000		
Extract Sales Price Per 100mg				\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00		
Revenue Per Month	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 1,955,000.00	Year 1 Sales Revenue Pro
						_								_
Variational Paris	¢ 4 055 000 55												-	
Year 1 Total Revenue Projection													-	
Year 1 Total Expense Projection														200
Year 1 (startup) Profit	\$ (502,908.00)												P	age 2
Initial Investment Capital	\$1,500,000													
Month 12 balance	\$ 997,092.00													

# Appendix

Cash Flow (pre-tax/distribution)	operating budget												Totals	
beginning cash	\$ 190,000.00	\$140,260	\$91,370	\$42,480	\$52,790	38,234	63,678	109,122	244,566	401,735	560,254	756,773	190000	5
revenue	\$ -	0	0	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	120,000	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 1,795,000.00	
expenses	\$ (49,740.00)	\$ (48,890.00)	\$ (48,890.00)	\$ (69,690.00)	\$ (94,556.00)	-94,556	\$ (144,556.00)	\$ (94,556.00)	\$ (102,831.00)	\$ (101,481.00)	\$ (103,481.00)	\$ (111,481.00)	\$ (1,032,908.00)	)
Ending Cash	140,260	\$91,370	\$42,480	\$52,790	\$38,234	63,678	109,122	244,566	401,735	560,254	756,773	920,292	952,092	,
					<del>,50,25</del> 4	05,070	105,122	211,500	401,733	300,231	730,773	320,232	332,032	
Operational Expenses	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	
Licenses	paid with angel												\$ -	Licens
Legal and Professional Services	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)		\$ (5,000.00)	. , , ,	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	+ (-)/	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (60,000.00)	
Accounting Fees		<b></b> '	<b>↓</b>	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	7 (000.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (800.00)	\$ (7,200.00)	
Commercial Property Taxes	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	, , , , ,	+ (=/=====/	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	+ (-)/	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (1,250.00)	\$ (15,000.00)	_
Crop Insurance	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	, , ,	φ (750.00)	. ,	. , ,	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	φ (/56.66)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (750.00)	\$ (9,000.00)	
Business Insurance	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	φ (300.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	+ (/	\$ (500.00)	\$ (500.00)	\$ (6,000.00)	_
Electricity	\$ (5,000.00)		, ,	, (-,,	, ,	,	,	\$ (5,000.00)	. , , ,		\$ (5,000.00)	1 (-//	\$ (60,000.00)	
Propane	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (12,000.00)	
		1.	1.									4 (0.000.00)		soil/ar
Soil/Amendments	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	7	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (50,000.00)	\$ -	\$ -	Y	\$ - \$ (5,000,00)	\$ (8,000.00)	\$ (58,000.00)	_
Security	\$ (5,000.00) \$ (1,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	+ (0,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (5,000.00)	\$ (60,000.00)	
Grow Materials	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (1,500.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (150.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	-
Da dia sina		1	1	t ¢ (20 000 00)	ć (20.000.00)	ć (20 000 00)	ć (20 000 00)	¢ (20,000,00)	ć (20.000.00)	ć (20.000.00)	\$ (20,000,00)	\$ (20,000,00)	ć (400 000 00)	Increa
Packaging			+	\$(20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00) \$ (2,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00) \$ (2,000.00)	, ,	\$ (20,000.00) \$ (4,000.00)	\$ (20,000.00) \$ (4,000.00)	\$ (180,000.00) \$ (20,000.00)	
Transportation	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)		\$ (2,000.00)	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, ,,,,,,,	\$ (2,000.00)	. , , ,	. , ,	\$ (4,000.00)	+ ( ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ', ',	\$ (20,000.00)	
Miscellaneous	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	\$ (75.00)	,	+ ()	\$ (75.00)	. ,	\$ (75.00)	. ,	. , ,	, , , , , ,	. ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	_
Totals	\$ (19,575.00)	\$ (18.725.00)	\$(18,725.00)		1 (-77	\$ (46,525.00)	, (-,,	, (-,,	, (-,,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$ (56,525.00)	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	4
Totals	\$ (15,575,00)	<del>\$ (10,725.00)</del>	\$(10,725,00)	<del>\$(33,323.00)</del>	\$ (40,525,00)	\$ (40,525.00)	\$ (50,525.00)	\$ (40,323.00)	\$ (47,675,66)	\$ (40,525.00)	Ç (40,323.00)	\$ (30,3 <u>2</u> 3.00)	\$ (437)200100)	, rear I
Salaries	Month I	Month 2	Month 3	Month 4	Month 5	Month 6	Month 6	Month 8	Month 9	Month 10	Month II	Month 12	Annual Totals	
Chris	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (6,900.00)	\$ (62,000.00)	)
Head Grower	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (8,665.00)	\$ (103,980.00)	)
Nick														
	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	,	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	+ (-,-:,	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (6,675.00)	\$ (61,100.00)	)
Marty	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	, , , , ,	,	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (6,250.00)	\$ (59,400.00)	)
Marty Health Insurance	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	,	\$ (4,300.00)	, , ,	,	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00)	. , ,	. , , ,	. , , ,	)
Health Insurance Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00)	)
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00)	) ) )
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00)	) ) ) )
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals assumumption 37g/sq. foot	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00)	) ) ) ) )
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) harvest  Month II  160000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00)	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00) Annual Totals	) ) ) ) )
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams Sold	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month I	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 3	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000 20000.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 9	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 10	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) marvest  Month II  160000 60000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month12	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00)	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams Sold Sales Price Per Gram	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00)	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000 20000.00 \$ 4.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000 \$ 4.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 9 50000 \$ 4.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 10  50000 \$ 4.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) **Month II** **160000** **60000** **4.00**	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month12	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00) Annual Totals	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams Sold Sales Price Per Gram Extract (100mg) Per Month	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month I	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 3	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000 20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5  20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6  30000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7 40000 \$ 4.00 2,000	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 9 50000 \$ 4.00 4,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 10  50000 \$ 4.00 4,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) arrvest Month II 160000 \$ 4.00 4,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month12	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00) Annual Totals	
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams Sold Sales Price Per Gram Extract (100mg) Per Month Extract Sales Price Per 100mg	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month I	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 3	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000 20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5  20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6  30000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7  40000 \$ 4.00 2,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000 \$ 4.00 2,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 9 50000 \$ 4.00 4,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 10  50000 \$ 4.00 4,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) arrvest Month 11 160000 \$ 4.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month12 50000 \$ 4.00 \$ 5,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00)  Annual Totals  370000 \$ - 27,000 \$ -	) ) ) ) ) ) Year 1
Health Insurance Additional Employee Additional Employee Extraction Chemist Full Time Trimmer Totals  assumumption 37g/sq. foot Sales Projection Dried Cannabis Flower Grown(g) Dried Cannabis Flower Grams Sold Sales Price Per Gram Extract (100mg) Per Month	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month I	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 2	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (30,165.00) Month 3	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (30,165.00) harvest Month 4 160000 20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 5  20000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 6  30000.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Month 7 40000 \$ 4.00 2,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (4,300.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (48,031.00) Harvest Month 8 160000 \$ 4.00 \$ 2,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 9 50000 \$ 4.00 4,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month 10  50000 \$ 4.00 4,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) arrvest Month II 160000 \$ 4.00 4,000	\$ (6,250.00) \$ (8,666.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (4,300.00) \$ (6,000.00) \$ (3,200.00) \$ (54,956.00) Month12 50000 \$ 4.00 \$ 5,000 \$ 15.00	\$ (59,400.00) \$ (69,328.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (51,600.00) \$ (48,000.00) \$ (28,800.00) \$ (535,808.00) Annual Totals	)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))

Page 3

# Plan for Obtaining Liability Insurance

(This document is a summary of 27 Broom Street LLC's plan to obtain Liability Insurance.)

# I. Purpose

The purpose of this plan is to outline the way in which 27 Broom Street LLC will obtain and maintain the required General Liability and Product Liability insurance coverage as required pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(10), or otherwise comply with this requirement.

# II. Research

27 Broom Street LLC has engaged with multiple insurance providers offering General and Product Liability Insurance coverage in the amounts required in 935 CMR 500.105(10). These providers are established in the legal marijuana industry. We are continuing these discussions with the insurance providers and will engage with the provider who best suits the needs of the company once we receive a Provisional License.

# III. Plan

- 1. Once 27 Broom Street LLC receives its Provisional Marijuana Establishment License we will engage with an insurance provider who is experienced in the legal marijuana industry.
  - a. 27 Broom Street LLC will obtain and maintain general liability insurance coverage for no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in aggregate, annually, and product liability insurance coverage for no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in aggregate, annually.
  - b. The deductible for each policy will be no higher than \$5,000 per occurrence.
- 2. In the event that 27 Broom Street LLC cannot obtain the required insurance coverage, 27 Broom Street LLC will place a minimum of \$250,000 in an escrow account. These funds will be used solely for the coverage of liabilities.
  - a. 27 Broom Street LLC will replenish this account within ten business days of any expenditure.
- 3. 27 Broom Street LLC will maintain reports documenting compliance with 935 CMR 500.105(10) in a manner and form determined by the Commission and make these reports available to the Commission up request.



# Host Community Agreement Certification Form

The applicant and contracting authority for the host community must complete each section of this form before uploading it to the application. Failure to complete a section will result in the application being deemed incomplete. Instructions to the applicant and/or municipality appear in italics. Please note that submission of information that is "misleading, incorrect, false, or fraudulent" is grounds for denial of an application for a license pursuant to 935 CMR 500.400(1).

Applicant
I,
Christopher E. Roos
Signature of Authorized Representative of Applicant
Host Community
I, Howard Bronstein, (insert name) certify that I am the contracting authority or have been duly authorized by the contracting authority for Plainfield (insert name of host community) to certify that the applicant and the Town of Plainfield (insert name of host community) has executed a host community agreement pursuant to G.L.c. 94G § 3(d) on May 8, 2018 (insert date).
Signature of Contracting Authority or Authorized Representative of Host Community



# Community Outreach Meeting Attestation Form

The applicant must complete each section of this form and initial each page before uploading it to the application. Failure to complete a section will result in the application being deemed incomplete. Instructions to the applicant appear in italics. Please note that submission of information that is "misleading, incorrect, false, or fraudulent" is grounds for denial of an application for a license pursuant to 935 CMR 500.400(1).

1, Christopher E.	Roos	, (insert name) attest as an authorized representative of (insert name of applicant) that the applicant has complied with the
27 Broom Street,	4C	(insert name of applicant) that the applicant has complied with the
requirements of 935 Cl	MR 500 and	the guidance for licensed applicants on community outreach, as
detailed below.		

- 1. The Community Outreach Meeting was held on October, 10, 2018 (insert date).
- 2. A copy of a notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the meeting, including the proposed address of the Marijuana Establishment, was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city or town on October 1, 2018 (insert date), which was at least seven calendar days prior to the meeting. A copy of the newspaper notice is attached as Attachment A (please clearly label the newspaper notice in the upper right hand corner as Attachment A and upload it as part of this document).
- 3. A copy of the meeting notice was also filed on <u>September 27, Wifinsert date</u>) with the city or town clerk, the planning board, the contracting authority for the municipality, and local licensing authority for the adult use of marijuana, if applicable. A copy of the municipal notice is attached as Attachment B (please clearly label the municipal notice in the upper right-hand corner as Attachment B and upload it as part of this document).
- 4. Notice of the time, place and subject matter of the meeting, including the proposed address of the Marijuana Establishment, was mailed on <a href="Logs N. 2015">Section (insert date)</a>, which was at least seven calendar days prior to the community outreach meeting to abutters of the proposed address of the Marijuana Establishment, and residents within 300 feet of the property line of the petitioner as they appear on the most recent applicable tax list, notwithstanding that the land of any such owner is located in another city or town. A copy of one of the notices sent to abutters and parties of interest as described in this section is attached as Attachment C (please clearly label the municipal notice in the upper right hand corner as Attachment C and upload it as part of this document; please only include a copy of one notice and please black out the name and the address of the addressee).



- 5. Information was presented at the community outreach meeting including:
  - a. The type(s) of Marijuana Establishment to be located at the proposed address;
  - b. Information adequate to demonstrate that the location will be maintained securely;
  - c. Steps to be taken by the Marijuana Establishment to prevent diversion to minors;
  - d. A plan by the Marijuana Establishment to positively impact the community; and
  - e. Information adequate to demonstrate that the location will not constitute a nuisance as defined by law.
- 6. Community members were permitted to ask questions and receive answers from representatives of the Marijuana Establishment.

# Notice Appearing in the Daily Hampshire Gazette on October 1, 2019 (Attachment A)

# REAL ESTATE **FOR RENT**

# **Apartments Unfurnished**

STHAMPTON - 2 Bedroom, New-remodeled. Walking distance to wn, 413-530-4722.

FLORENCE 2BR, offstreet parking. \$800+/ma 413-588-0320

# Rental Agencies

ree Landlard Service www.RentNoha.com 582-0300

# **AUTOMOTIVE** & BOATS

### **Auto Dealers**

IUBARUS & TOYOTAS Dependable, ong warranty, service, \$3,000 and coract Auto 30 years in up. Export Auto - 30 business (413)638-2373.

### **Full Time**

# **Skilled Carpenters**

Experienced, for long-term riployment. We offer a superio employment. we order a superior benefits package, consistently interesting work, a friendly and supportive work environment, and competitive pay scale. Applicants should have a minimum of three years carpently interesting to the completely traded

sperience, be completely toole up, and able to perform from framing to finish. Good driving record and own transportation a nust. Please submit application/ me to: Construct Associate 38 Service Center Rd. Northampton, MA 01060



# Legals

ORDER OF NOTICE BY PUBLICATION
Trial Court of Massachusetts
The Superior Court
COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF HAMPSHIRE
DOCKET NUMBER: 1880CV901T1
CASE NAME: William Couture and
Suzane Couture
vs

Suzanne Couture
vs
Mortgage Town USA, Inc. Doing
Business as New England Funding

Funding WHEREAS a civil action has been

Doing Business as New England Funding WHEREAS a civil action has been begun against you in our Superior Court by wherein it is seeking to; Discharge a certain mortgage dated December 18, 1999 granted by William Courture and Suzanne Courture to Mortgage Town USA, Inc. drb/ri. New England Funding which is recorded in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds in Book 5855, Page 156.
We COMMAND YOU if you Intend to make any defense, that on 10/30/2018 or within such further time as the law allows you do cause your written pleading to be filled in the office of the Clerk of Court at Northampton in the County of Hampshire, in said Commonweath, and further that you defend against said suit according to law if you intend any defense, and that you do and receive what the Court shall order and adjudge therein. Hereof fail not, at your perfl, or as otherwise said suit may be adjudged and orders entered in your absence. It appearing to this Court that no personal service of the Pettion can be made on the defendant: It is CRDERED that notice of this suit be given to them by publishing once a week for three successive weeks, the last publication to be at least 20-days before said return day in the Daily Hampshire Gazette, a newspaper published in said Northampton and The Providence Journal, a newspaper published in said Providence, R.I.
DATE ISSUED: 09/21/2018

Harry Jekanowski, Jr. Clerk of the Courts September 24, October 1, 8

# ull Time

r.k. Miles, Inc. in West Hatfield, MA is seeking a positive, energetic individual for the following positi

# HARDWARE RETAIL SALES

Qualified applicants must have previous sales and customer service experience, along with general knowledge of tools, hardware supplies experience, along with general knowledge of tools, hardware supplies and related products and/or building materials. A knowledge of plumbing and/or electrical applications a plus. Duties include stocking, organizing, cleaning, assisting customers, and supporting our retail sales staff. Physical requirements include the ability to be on feet all day, including repeated walking through-our store, up and down stairs, climb ladders, and must be able to lift products weighing up to 75 lbs.

Stop by our West Hatfield store at 21 Western or mail or email your resume and fill our an applica

s.k. MILES, Inc. attn: Human Resources PO Box 1135, Manchester Center, VT 05255 sail hr@rkmiles.com + tel 802 549 5678

# BENEFITS

- Medical Dental, & Life
   401 K & Profit Sharing
- Employee Discount
   Paid Time Off & Holidays

SINCE 1940 BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIER

# Legals

Commonweats
of Messachusette
LAND COURT
DEPARTMENT OF THE
TRIAL COURT
18 SM 005499
ORDER OF NOTICE
TO: Steven P. Campbell
and to all persons entitled to the
barrett of the Servicemembers CMF
Relief Act, So U.S. C. \$ 300 et seq.;
U.S. Bank National Association
statemen to have an interest in a In the service of the benefit of the benefit of the Servicemembers CMF Relief Act, So U.S.C § 3901 et seq.: U.S. Bank National Association claiming to have an interest in a Mortgage covering real property in Easthampton, numbered 4 Fairfield Avenue, given by Steven P. Campbell to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nomines for First Federal Savings Bank of Boston, datad September 26, 2012, and recorded in Hampshire County (Hampshire District) Registry of Deeds in Book 11064, Page 226, and no Ned by Plaintiff by assignment, has filed with this court a complaint for determination of Defendant's Servicemembers status. If you now are, or recently have been, in the active military service of the United States of America, then you may be entitled to the benefits of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. If you object to a foreclosure of the above-mentioned

# Legals

Notice of Public Hearing
Town of Shuteebury
Massachusetts
Notice is hereby given that the
Shuteebury Planning Board will
conduct a public hearing on
Monday, October 15, 2018 at
7:30pm at the Shutesbury Town
Hail on the application of LSDP12,
LLC to amend the Special Permit
originally granted to Zackary
Schulman, Lake Street
Development Partners, LLC for a
six megawatt (DC) ground-mounted
solar array on Assessor's percel
ZG-2 near Pratt Corner Road and
Reed Road (discontinued).
Proposed changes to the permitted
plan include the addition of gravel
pads for possible future battery
storage, addition of solar panels,
and changes to drainage
structures.
All interested persons should attend
the hearing. Copies of the
application and materials are
available for review at the Office of
the Shutesbury Town Clerk. For
special accommodations contact
Rebecca Torres. Town
Administrator, at (413) 259-1214.
Event is fragrance free.
Shutesbury Planning Board
Deacon Bonnar, Chair

# Legals

# NOTICE OF COMMUNITY OUTREACH MEETING MASSMEDICUM CORP.

otice is hereby given that lassMedicum Corp. will hold a ommunity Outreach Meeting on

Auto-Linear Management of the Control Control of the Control Control of the Control Control of the Control of t

limited to:
1. Plans for maintaining a secure cility;
2. Plans to prevent diversion to

minors;
3. Plans to positively impact the community; and
4. Plans to ensure the establishment will not constitute a nuisance to the community. Interested members of the community are encouraged to ask questions and receive answers from company representatives from company representatives about the proposed facility and operations

October 1

# **Help Wanted**

# Multimedia Sales Executive

Our Multimedia Sales Executives work with local businesses helping them grow and thrive through comprehensive marketing campaigns using state-of-the-art tools that include SEO, web site design, social media, and print advertising. You'll be working hand-in-hand with our digital agency, NNE Digital.

The Pioneer Valley newspapers, a one stop solution for affordable marketing strategie are investing in sales talent. Our group includes the Daily Hampshire Gazette, Greenfield Recorder, Athol Daily News, Amherst Bulletin, and Valley Advocate. Owned by Newspapers of New England, a family-owned company. If you enjoy developing solutions that help businesses grow, learning the latest in digital marketing skills, and creating your own path for success, this is the opportunity for you!

- Achieve and exceed sales quotas
- Meet with local businesses to show the value of our digital and print advertising products
  Execute sales tactics, implement marketing strategies and deliver effective sales
  presentations with passion, and consistently ask for the business.
  Receive the latest training in evolving digital marketing tools
  Closely follow market trends

- Become a valuable asset in the business community by boosting your clients' businesses through comprehensive custom marketing campaigns.

# What's in it for you?

- A great work environment it's never boring here!
- OCompetitive pay plan
- Business casual dress

Q.

0 Health, dental, 401k, paid time off - we have you covered

1

# Skills and Experience preferred:

- Bachelor's degree preferred, high school diploma or equivalent required
- Prior experience in digital/print sales preferred ♦ Strong computer skills/CRM
- Excellent written/verbal communication skills
- Analytical and detail-oriented thought process

Submit cover letter and resumé to sales@gazettenet.com

# Legals

property on that basis, then you or your attorney must file a written appearance and answer in this ocur at Three-Pemberton Square, Boston, MA 02108 on or before November 5, 2018 or you will be forever barred from clarring that you are entitled to the benefits of said Act.

ot.
Witness, JUDITH C. CUTLER,
Chief Justice of this Court
on September 18, 2018
Deborah J. Patterson Recorder October 1

19293

ABUTTERS/PUBLIC NOTICE
LOCAL MISTORIC
DISTRICT COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
The Amherist Local Historic District
Commission will meet on Monday,
October 18, 2018, et 4:00 P.M. in
the first floor Conference Room,
Town Hall, to conduct the following
business:
PUBLIC HEARING:
PUBLIC Congregational Church

business:
PUBLIC HEARING:
First Congregational Church
Certificate of Appropriateness
Allow the replacement of one
window in the lower bathroom on
the west side of the building facing
Churchill Street, requiring
Commission approval as indicated
in Section 6.2 of the Local Historic
District Bylaw. The new window will
be smaller in height with an exhaust
louver above and fit within the
existing masonry opening, located
at 165 Main Street, Map148/Parcel
32, General Residence (RG) Zone,
Dickinson Local Historic District
Maurianne Adams Certificate of
Appropriateness The addition of a
new peller stove 3" diameter
exhaust pipe extending 12" off of
the west wall of the garage visible
from Palge Street, requiring
Commission Approval as indicated

# Legals

in Saction 6.2 of the Local Historic District Bylaw, located at 14 Beston Street, Map11C/Parcel 152, General Residence (RG) Zone, North Prospect-Lincoin-Sunset Local Historic District Jackson Katz Certificate of Appropriateness Completion of a square picket fence not to exceed six feet in height as visible from Elm Street and Sunset Avenue, requiring Commission Approval as indicated in Section 6.2 of the Local Historic District Bylaw, located at 75 Sunset Avenue, Republic Certification Control Con one District JENNIFER TAUB, CHAIR

LOCAL HISTORIC
DISTRICT COMMISSION
October 1

19073



# FAST ACTION ADS now at Gazettenet.com No need to call!

# Legals

NOTICE OF MORTGAGEE'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE
By virtue and in execution of the Power of Sale contained in a certain mortgage given by Frances M. Banas and Patricia A. Pezzote to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., dated December 11, 2006 and recorded with the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds at Book 891. Page 49, of which mortgage the undersigned is the present holder by assignment from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. to Nationstar Mortgage LLC D/G/A Champion Mortgage Company dated October 12, 2017 and recorded with said Registry on Science 12, 2017 at Book 12772, Page 271, for breach of the conditions of said mortgage and for the purpose of foreclosing, the same will be sold at Public Auction at 12:00 p.m. on October 25, 2016, on the mortgage premises located at 41 Pomeroy Street, Easthampton, Hampshire County, Massachusetts, all and singular the premises described in said mortgage, TO WIT:

Parcel ID- 0181 0099
Parcel 1: The land in Easthampton, Hampshire County, Massachusetts, at a follows: Beginning at an iron pin on the Northerly side of Pomeroy Street, which iron pin is 94.18 feet Easterly from the Southeasterly corner of land of one Emerson, which Emerson land is shown as Lot #33 on a Plan of Lots of Donald Wright dated August 27, 1962 and recorded in the Hampshire County, Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 61, Page 71, thence running N 4 degrees 26 02" E along other land of said Donald Wendell Wright et al. a thistance of 150.0 feet to other and and of Donald Wendell Wright et al. a fistance of 150.0 feet to other

Hampshire County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 61, Page 71, thence running N 4 degrees 26 02" E along other land of said Donald Wendell Wiright et al. thence turning and running S 85 degrees 33" S8" E along said and of Demaid Westell Wiright at al. distance of 150.0 feet to other children of the said of Demaid Westell Wiright at al. distance of 150.0 feet to all first on said storementarized Plant, thence turning and running N, 45 degrees 25" S8" W, along said Lof #17 a distance of 150.0 feet to the limit from pin on said Northerly aide of Pormeroy Street; thence turning and running N, 45 degrees 25" S8" W, along said Northerly side of Pormeroy Street a distance of 150.00 feet to the series of the said Plan pits an additional 70 feet to the West. The above premises are subject to a Western Meas. Electric assement as set forth in Book 1207. Page 289. Subject to an assement to the Termessee Class Pipeline Company as set forth in Book 1207. Page 289. Subject to an assement to the Termessee Class Pipeline Company as set forth in Book 1207. Page 289. Subject to an assement to the Termessee Class Pipeline Company as set forth in Book 1207. Page 214.

Parcel It. The land in said Easthampton, on the Northerly side of Pomeroy Street, said conveyed land being known and designated as Lot #17 on a Plan of Lots of Donald Wright dated August 27, 1962 and recorded in Hampshire Country Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 61, Page 71, which Lot #17 is bounded and described as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at the Southeasterly comer of Lot #16 on said Plan, now owned by grantor, and which fron pin is also the Southwesterly comer of the conveyed premises; thence running N. 4 degrees 37 58". E along said Lot #18 a distance of 150 feet to an iron pin at Lot #18 to a said Plan, thence turning and running S 4 degrees 28" 02" W, along said Lot #18 a distance of 150 feet to an iron pin at Lot #18 to a said Plan, thence turning and running S 4 degrees 28" 02" W, along said Lot #18 a distance of 150 feet to an iron pin at Lot #18 by a sa

liens of succumulatives is made at the state of the state A deposit of Five Thousand (\$5,000,00) Dollars by certified or bank check will be required to be paid by the purchaser at the time and place of sale. The balance is to be paid by certified or bank check at Harmon Law Offices, P.C., 150 Calribrina Street, Newton, Massachusetts 12483, or by mail to P.O. Box 610389, Newton Highlands, Massachusetts 12481-0389, within thirty (30) days from the date of sale. Deed will be provided to purchaser for recording upon receipt in full of the purchase price. The electropist of the premises contained in said mortgage shall control in the event of an error in this publication.

Other terms, if any, to be announced at the sale.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LCD MPANY
Present holder of said mortgage
By its Attomasys.

HARMON LAW OFFICES, P.C.
150 Carlifornia Street
Newton, MA, 02458
(617) 558-0500

(617) 558-0500 201507-0168 - TEA

# Legals

CARE AND PROTECTION,
TERMINATION OF PARENTAL
RIGHTS, SUMMONS BY
PUBLICATION, DOCKET
NUMBER'S EXPO113SP
Trial Court of Massachusetts,
Juvenile Court Department,
COMMONIVEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,
Hampden Courtly Juvenile Court,
80 State Street,
Springfield, MA 01103
TO: Christopher John Williams,
stather of Ayden Matthew Williams
born 4/03/2006 to Sarah Ann
Lackman ir Ware, MA: A petition
has been presented to this court by
DCF Van Wart Center, seeking, as
to the following child, Ayder
Matthew Williams, that said child be
found in need of care and
protection and committed to the
Department of Children and
families. The court may dispense
the rights of the person(s) name
the rights of the person(s) name
therights of the person(s) said
disposition.
You are hereby ORDERED to
appear in this court, at the court
address set forth above, on the
following date and time: 11/19/2018
9:00 AM Other Hearing You misy
bring an attorney with you. If you
have a right to an attorney and if

09:00 AM Other Hearing You miss bring an attorney with you. If you have a right to en attorney and if the court determines that you are indigent, the court will appoint an attorney to represent you. If you fail to appear, the court may proceed on that date and any date thereafter with a brial on the merits of the petition and an adjudication of this matter. For further information, call the Office of the Clerk-Magistrate at (413) 748-7714. WITNESS: Hon. Lois Mr. Eaton, FIRST JUSTICE, Paul R. Viets, CLERK-MAGISTRATE DATE ISSUED: 09/24/2018

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE: In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 138 Section 12 of the Massachusetts General Laws, the Amherst Select Board will hold a public hearing on October 22, 2018 in the Town Room of the Town Hall, 4 Bothwood Avenue, Amherst, MA beginning at 7:15 p.m., to act or the application for a New All Alcohol Liquor License from V.M.S., Pizza 1 d/h/a Porta LLC, Richard Annunziata, Manager, on the premises of 51 East Pleasant Street, Amherst MA 01002, which consist of one floor, 7900 sq. ft., 1 entrance/5 exits.

October 1

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
The Hadley Planning Board will
conduct a Public Hearing on
Tuesday, October 16, 2018,
beginning at 7:15pm, in the Hadley
Senior Center Meeting Room. The
burpose of the Hearing is to review
he proposed amendments to the compose of the Hearing is to review the propose of the Present State of the Present State of the Propose of the

petition). The c The complete test of the amendments and Zone Bylaw and Zone Map may be viewed in the Town Clerk's office during normal business hours.

Chairman Oct 1, 8



Call 413-586-1700 or visit gazettenet.com to place your ad today.

# Legals

### LEGAL NOTICE Dear Abut

Dear Abutice.

Dear Abutice.

Notice is hereby given that community Outreach Meeting for a proposed Marijuana Establishment is scheduled for Wadnesday.

Cotober 10. 2018 at 7 stablishment Street Plainfield. MA 01070. The proposed Marijuana Cuttivation and to be localled at 27 Broom Street, Plainfield, MA 01070. There will be an opportunity for the public to ask questions.

1

# Notice Sent to Municipal Authority (Attachment B)



# Filing Notice for Community Outreach Meeting

8 messages

Jonathan Capano < jcapano@publicpolicylaw.com>

Wed, Sep 26, 2018 at 3:34 PM

To: "townclerk@town.plainfield.ma.us" <townclerk@town.plainfield.ma.us>, "bhawthorne@town.plainfield.ma.us" <br/> <br/> <br/>bhawthorne@town.plainfield.ma.us>

Cc: Jennifer Crawford <JCrawford@publicpolicylaw.com>, christopher e roos <christophereroos@yahoo.com>

Good afternoon.

I am looking to file notice with the Town Clerk and the Planning Board for a Community Outreach Meeting. The notice is in regard to the Community Outreach Meeting for a proposed Marijuana Establishment is scheduled for Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 7:00 pm at Plainfield Town Hall, 304 Main Street Plainfield, MA 01070. The proposed Marijuana Cultivation and Product Manufacturer is anticipated to be located at 27 Broom Street, Plainfield, MA 01070. There will be an opportunity for the public to ask questions. Attached, please find the notice that was mailed to the abutters within 300 feet of this property and will appear in the Daily Hampshire Gazette seven days prior to the meeting.

Please contact me if there is different form of communication necessary to have this notice officially filed with the Town of Plainfield. Thank you for your courtesy and attention to this matter.

# Jonathan Capano

Legal Intern

# Smith, Costello & Crawford

Public Policy Law Group.

50 Congress Street, Suite 420

Boston, MA 02109

O: 617-523-0600

www.publicpolicylaw.com

Scand 19139 by Concreted by

# IMPORTANT

This email and any attached documents are confidential; intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that distribution, dissemination or copying this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, or are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender at the email address above and delete this email from your computer.

Dear Sir or Madam,

Notice is hereby given that a Community Outreach Meeting for a proposed Marijuana Establishment is scheduled for Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 7:00 pm at Plainfield Town Hall, 304 Main Street Plainfield, MA 01070. The proposed Marijuana Cultivation and Product Manufacturer is anticipated to be located at 27 Broom Street, Plainfield, MA 01070. There will be an opportunity for the public to ask questions.

# Notice Sent to Abutters and Abutters List Provided by Plainfield Assessor (Attachment C)

Dear Sir or Madam,

Notice is hereby given that a Community Outreach Meeting for a proposed Marijuana Establishment is scheduled for Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 7:00 pm at Plainfield Town Hall, 304 Main Street Plainfield, MA 01070. The proposed Marijuana Cultivation and Product Manufacturer is anticipated to be located at 27 Broom Street, Plainfield, MA 01070. There will be an opportunity for the public to ask questions.



## **BOARD OF ASSESSORS**

## PLAINFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01070 Phone 413-634-5420

August 29, 2018

Certified Abutters List for property within 300 feet of property owned by 27 Broom Street LLC. shown on the Plainfield assessors' map 22 lot 1, located on Broom Street in Plainfield MA.

Map 22 Parcel 3

109 East Main Street

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 8342 Pg 291

Map 22 Parcel 11

PO Box 40

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 11362 Pg 158

Map 22 Parcel 13



6 Bofat Hill Road

Williamsburg, MA 01096

8k 1341 Pg 35S

Map 21 Parcel 18

12 Broom Street

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 4071 Pg 130

Map 22 Parcel 1.1

19 Broom Street

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 9054 Pg 125

Map 16 Parcel 18

268 Forest Hills Road

Springfield, MA 01128

Bk 8966 Pg 284

Map 21B Parcel 7

789 Dewy Street

West Springfield, MA 01089

Bk 3836 Pg 76

Map 21B Parcel 8.2

63 South Central Street

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 12556 Pg 195

Map 218 Parcel 8

71 South Central Street

Plainfield, MA 01070

Bk 7439 pg 263

Catherine Hall

Catherine Hall

**Assistant Assessor** 

Town of Plainfield

#### Plan to Remain Compliant with Local Zoning

The purpose of this plan is to outline how 27 Broom Street, LLC, ("27 Broom") is and will remain in compliance with local codes, ordinances and bylaws for the physical address of the cultivation site at 27 Broom Street, Plainfield, MA, which shall include, but not be limited to, the identification of any local licensing requirements for the adult use of marijuana. 27 Broom Street is located in R2 Zoning District and properly zoned pursuant to the Zoning and General Bylaws of Plainfield.

In addition to 27 Broom remaining compliant with existing Zoning Ordinances; 27 Broom will continuously engage with Town of Plainfield officials to remain up to date with local zoning ordinances to remain fully compliant.



# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth, Corporations Division One Ashburton Place, 17th floor Boston, MA 02108-1512 Telephone: (617) 727-9640

Certificate of Organization

(General Laws, Chapter)

Identification Number: 001263845

1. The exact name of the limited liability company is: 27 BROOM STREET, LLC

2a. Location of its principal office:

No. and Street:

26 BROOKSIDE DRIVE

City or Town:

FEEDING HILLS

State: MA

Zip: 01030

Country: USA

Minimum Fee: \$500.00

2b. Street address of the office in the Commonwealth at which the records will be maintained:

No. and Street:

26 BROOKSIDE DRIVE

City or Town:

FEEDING HILLS

State: MA

Zip: <u>01030</u>

Country: USA

3. The general character of business, and if the limited liability company is organized to render professional service, the service to be rendered:

TO OWN, LEASE AND MANAGE REAL ESTATE, TO ENGAGE IN ANY ACTIVITIES DIRECTLY O R INDIRECTLY RELATED OR INCIDENTAL THERETO, AND TO ENGAGE IN ANY OTHER ACTIVITIES IN WHICH A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MAY LAWFULLY ENGAGE.

- 4. The latest date of dissolution, if specified:
- 5. Name and address of the Resident Agent:

Name:

MELANIE J. O'KEEFE

No. and Street:

**8 CARDINAL LANE** 

City or Town:

ORLEANS

State: MA

Zip: 02653

Country: USA

- I, <u>MELANIE J. O'KEEFE</u> resident agent of the above limited liability company, consent to my appointment as the resident agent of the above limited liability company pursuant to G. L. Chapter 156C Section 12.
- 6. The name and business address of each manager, if any:

Title	Individual Name	Address (no PO Box)	
	First, Middle, Last, Suffix	Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code	
MANAGER	CHRISTOPHER ROOS	26 BROOKSIDE DRIVE FEEDING HILLS, MA 01030 USA	
MANAGER	CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS	268 FORREST HILLS ROAD SPRINGFIELD, MA 01128 USA	

<sup>7.</sup> The name and business address of the person(s) in addition to the manager(s), authorized to execute documents to be filed with the Corporations Division, and at least one person shall be named if there are no managers.

Title	Individual Name First, Middle, Last, Suffix	Address (no PO Box) Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code	
SOC SIGNATORY	CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS	268 FORREST HILLS ROAD SPRINGFIELD, MA 01128 USA	
SOC SIGNATORY	CHRISTOPHER ROOS	26 BROOKSIDE DRIVE FEEDING HILLS, MA 01030 USA	

8. The name and business address of the person(s) authorized to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record any recordable instrument purporting to affect an interest in real property:

Title	Individual Name	Address (no PO Box)	
	First, Middle, Last, Suffix	Address, City or Town, State, Zip Code	
REAL PROPERTY	CHRISTOPHER ROOS	26 BROOKSIDE DRIVE FEEDING HILLS, MA 01030 USA	
REAL PROPERTY	CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS	268 FORREST HILLS ROAD SPRINGFIELD, MA 01128 USA	

#### 9. Additional matters:

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this 8 Day of March, 2017,  $\underline{\text{CHRISTOPHER ROOS}}$ 

(The certificate must be signed by the person forming the LLC.)

© 2001 - 2017 Commonwealth of Massachusetts All Rights Reserved

#### THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with, and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are deemed to have been filed with me on:

March 08, 2017 02:01 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Stellian Frain Dalies

Secretary of the Commonwealth

#### OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR 27 BROOM STREET, LLC

#### A Massachusetts Limited Liability Company

This Operating Agreement is made as of this 2 day of March, 2017, among the persons executing this Operating Agreement as members of 27 BROOM STREET, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company (the "Company"), and all of those who shall later be admitted as members (individually, a "Member") and collectively, the "Members").

WHEREAS, the Members formed the Company pursuant to the Massachusetts Limited Liability Company Act, Chapter 156C of the Massachusetts General Laws (as amended from time to time, the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Members wish to set out fully their respective rights, obligations and duties regarding the Company and its assets and liabilities;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein expressed, the Members hereto hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1 ORGANIZATION

- 1.1 <u>Formation</u>. The Company has been organized as a Massachusetts Limited Liability Company pursuant to the Act by the filing of the Certificate of Organization ("<u>Certificate</u>") with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as required by the Act.
- 1.2 Name. The name of the Company is 27 BROOM STREET, LLC. The Company may also conduct its business under one or more assumed names.
- 1.3 <u>Purposes</u>. The Company's business is to own, lease and manage real estate, to engage in any activities directly or indirectly related or incidental thereto, and to engage in any other activity in which a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts may lawfully engage.
- 1.4 <u>Duration</u>. The Company shall continue in existence for the period fixed in the Certificate for the duration of the Company or until the Company dissolves and its affairs are wound up in accordance with the Act or this Operating Agreement.
- 1.5 Registered Office and Resident Agent. The Registered Office and Resident Agent of the Company shall be as designated in the initial or amended Certificate. The Registered Office and/or Resident Agent may be changed from time to time by the Manager. Any such change shall be made in accordance with the Act. If the Resident Agent resigns, the Manager shall promptly appoint a successor.
- 1.6 <u>Intention for Company</u>. The Members have formed the Company as a limited liability company under the Act. The Members specifically intend and agree that the Company not be a partnership (including a limited partnership) or any other venture, but a limited liability company under and pursuant to the Act. No Member shall be construed to be a partner in the Company or a partner of any other Member or person and the Certificate, this Operating Agreement, and the relationships created by and arising from them shall not be construed to suggest otherwise.

# ARTICLE 2 BOOKS, RECORDS AND ACCOUNTING

- 2.1 <u>Books and Records</u>. The Company shall maintain complete and accurate books and records of the Company's business and affairs as required by the Act. Such books and records shall be kept at the Company's Registered Office.
- 2.2 <u>Fiscal Year; Accounting</u>. The Company's fiscal year shall be the calendar year. The particular accounting methods and principals to be followed by the Company shall be selected by the Members from time to time.
- 2.3 <u>Tax Matters Partner</u>. Christopher Roos shall be the "tax matters partner" for purposes of Sections 6221-6233 of the Internal Revenue Code.
- 2.5 Reports. The Members shall receive from the Company reports concerning the financial condition and results of operation of the Company and the Members' Capital Accounts. Such reports shall be provided at least annually, as soon as practicable after the end of each calendar year, and shall include a statement of each Member's share of profits and other items of income, gain, loss, deduction, and credit.
- 2.6. <u>Member's Accounts</u>. The Company shall maintain separate Capital Accounts for each Member. Each Member's Capital Account shall reflect the Member's capital contributions and shall be:
  - (i) credited with all payments made to the Company by such Member on account of capital contributions (and as to any property other than cash or a promissory note of the contributing Member, the fair market value of such property, net of liabilities secured by such property and assumed by the Company or subject to which such contributed property is taken) and by such Member's allocable share of profits and items in the nature of income and gain of the Company;
  - (ii) charged with the amount of any distributions to such Member (and as to any distributions of property other than cash or a promissory note of a Member or the Company, by the fair market value of such property, net of liabilities secured by such property and assumed by such member or subject to which such distributed property is taken), and by such member's allocable share of losses and items in the nature of losses and deductions of the Company; and
  - (iii) otherwise appropriately adjusted to reflect transactions of the Company and the Members.

The Capital Accounts and adjustments thereto (including the determination of the amounts, character and timing thereof) are intended to comply with applicable Regulations promulgated under Section 704(b) of the Internal Revenue Code and shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with such Regulations.

# ARTICLE 3 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

- 3.1 <u>Initial Commitments and Contributions</u>. By executing this Operating Agreement the initial Members agree to make the capital contributions set forth in the initial Admission Agreement attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>. The Members' interests in the total capital of the Company (the Members' "<u>Sharing Ratios</u>," adjusted from time to time to reflect changes in the Capital Accounts of the Members and the total capital in the Company) are also set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>. Any additional Member (other than an assignee of a Membership interest who has been admitted as a Member) shall make the capital contribution set forth in an Admission Agreement. No interest shall accrue on any capital contribution and no Member shall have any right to withdraw or to be repaid any capital contribution except as provided in this Operating Agreement.
- 3.2 <u>Additional Contributions</u>. No additional capital contributions shall be required of any Member except under terms and conditions unanimously agreed to by the Members.

# ARTICLE 4 ALLOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

- 4.1 <u>Allocations</u>. Except as may be required by the Internal Revenue Code (including, without limitation, Section 704(c) of the Code in the case of property contributed by a member), or by this Operating Agreement, the Company's net profits, net losses, and other items of income, gain, loss, deduction, and credit shall be allocated among the Members in accordance with each Member's Sharing Ratio. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any gain resulting from any sale of any substantial holding in real estate or an interest in real estate by the Company or in any sale of all or substantially all of the Company's assets shall be allocated to Members having negative balances in their Capital Accounts in amounts sufficient to increase their Capital Accounts to zero, and any loss resulting from such a sale shall be allocated to Members having positive balances in their Capital Accounts in amounts sufficient to reduce their Capital Accounts to zero. Any remaining gain or loss from any such sale shall be allocated to Members in accordance with their Sharing Ratios.
- 4.2 <u>Distributions</u>. The Company may make distributions to the Members from time to time. Distributions may be made only after the Manager determines, in his or her discretion, that the Company has cash on hand exceeding the Company's current and anticipated needs (including operating expenses, debt service, acquisitions, and reserves, if any.) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all distributions shall be made to the Members in accordance with their Sharing Ratios. Distributions shall be in cash or property, or both, as the Manager determines. No distribution shall be declared or made if, after giving it effect, (a) the Company would not be able to pay its debts as they became due in the usual course of business, or (b) the Company's total assets would be less than the sum of its total liabilities plus the amount that would be needed, if the Company were to be dissolved at the time of the distribution, to satisfy on dissolution the preferential rights of other Members that are superior to the rights of the Members receiving the distribution.

# ARTICLE 5 DISPOSITION OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS

5.1 General. Every sale, assignment, transfer, exchange, mortgage, pledge, grant, hypothecation, or other disposition, including without limitation a gift or a transfer incident to a divorce (a "Transfer") of any Membership interest shall be made only in compliance with this Article 5. No Membership interest shall be transferred if (a) the transfer would cause a termination of the Company under Section 708 of the Internal Revenue Code (unless the Company shall have first received an opinion from tax counsel to the Company that such termination would have no adverse tax impact on the Company or any Member); (b) the disposition would not comply with applicable state and federal securities laws and regulations; or (c) the assignee of the Membership interest fails to provide the

Company with the information and agreements that the Members may require in connection with such a Transfer, including those required by Section 5.4. Any attempted transfer of a Membership interest in violation of this Article 5 is void.

5.2 Permitted Transfers. No Member shall suffer or permit any Transfer of all or any part of his, her, or its interest of the Company without, in each instance, obtaining advance written approval of the Manager, or if the Transferring Member is the Manager, by a majority in interest of Sharing Ratios held by all non-Transferring Members (a "Permitted Transfer"), which approval is wholly within the discretion of the Manager or the non-Transferring Members, as the case may be. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Member may, without the consent of any manager or other Member, Transfer all or any part of his, her or its Membership interest to any brother, sister, parent, nephew, niece or lineal descendant of any member or to a trust exclusively for the benefit of one or more such family members..

The transfer of a Membership interest does not itself entitle the assignee to participate in the management and affairs of the Company or to become a Member. Such assignee is only entitled to receive, to the extent validly assigned, the distributions to which the assigning Member would otherwise be entitled.

- 5.3 Admission of Substitute Members. An assignee of a Membership interest shall be admitted as a substitute Member and shall be entitled to all the rights and powers of the assignor only with the written consent of a least two-thirds of the Sharing Ratios held by non-assigning Members. If admitted, the substitute Member has, to the extent assigned, all of the rights, powers, restrictions, and liabilities of a Member.
- 5.4 Obligations of Substitute Members or Assignees. A person shall not be admitted as a Member of a Company or become an assignee of an interest or other rights or powers of a Member until such person (or a representative authorized by such person in writing) executes the Operating Agreement or any other writing evidencing the intent such person to become a Member or assignee and to be bound by all the provisions of this Operating Agreement.
- Right of First Refusal. In the event that any Member desires to Transfer his or her Membership Interest in whole or in part during his or her lifetime (other than a Permitted Transfer), such Member must first make a written offer to sell the Membership Interest to the Company and/or the other Members. The Company and/or the other Members shall have ninety (90) days after the date of receipt of the offer in which to elect to purchase the offered Membership Interest. If an election to purchase is made, written notice of the election must be delivered to the transferring Member within the sixty (60) day period. The purchase price for the Membership Interest (the "Company Price") shall be its appraised value as of the date of the offer, as determined by an independent third party appraiser selected by agreement of the Majority Members, such determination to be final and binding upon all Members. If neither the Company nor the other Members elects to purchase the Membership Interest, then the transferring Member may Transfer his Membership Interest within the ninety (90) day period following notification thereof, provided that the transfer price and terms shall be at least as favorable to the transferring Member as the Company Price. If the transferring Member obtains an offer to purchase his or her Membership Interest, such transferring Member shall advise the Company and the other Members and the Company and/or the other Members shall have the further right to purchase said Membership Interest upon the same terms and conditions of said offer (including purchase price). Notice of the Company's and/or Member's exercise of such right to purchase to be given to the transferring Member within ten (10) days of receipt of notice of said offer. If neither the Company nor the other Members elects to purchase the Membership Interest, the closing of such purchase shall take place no later than thirty (30) days after such election. Payment of the Company Price may be payable in cash, by means of a negotiable promissory note ("Note"), or a combination thereof, as may be agreed by the transferring

Member, such Note to have a maturity date not greater than five (5) years, provide for monthly payments of interest and principal during the term of such Note at the per annum percentage rate equal to the "Prime Rate", as appearing from time to time in the Wall Street Journal on a five (5) year amortization schedule, plus one percent (1.0%), and otherwise be on terms and conditions acceptable to the Company and/or the other Members and the transferring Member. Each transferring Member agrees that upon receipt of cash, a Note or a combination thereof in full payment for his or her Membership Interest, such transferring Member (or his or her legal representative) shall execute and deliver to the Company and/or the other Members all documents that are required to transfer the Membership Interest in accordance with this Operating Agreement. In the event that any Membership Interest being purchased pursuant to this Section 5 is being purchased by the other Members of the Company and not the Company itself, the purchase of the Membership Interest shall be allocated equally between all of the Members desiring to purchase such Membership Interest.

5.6 Option to Purchase. In the event that any Member attempts to make a Transfer (including a Transfer upon death) that is not a Permitted Transfer, the Company and/or the other Members shall have the option to purchase all of such Membership Interest for the Company Price in accordance with the terms of Section 5.5 hereof. Each Member agrees that all Membership Interest owned by him or her at the time of death that are not transferred in compliance with this Operating Agreement shall be sold and transferred by the legal representative of his or her estate in accordance with the terms hereof.

# ARTICLE 6 MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS

- 6.1 <u>Manager</u>. Except for situations in which the approval of the Members is required by the Act or this Agreement, the Company shall be managed and controlled by a Manager. The initial Managers are Christopher Roos and Christopher Emmet Roos. Additional Managers may be appointed at any time by written appointment by the Manager.
- 6.2 Authority of Manager. The business of the Company shall be managed by and under the direction of the Manager, who may exercise all such powers of the Company and do all such lawful acts and things (including specifically but not by way of limitation the power to engage attorneys, accountants, and other service providers on behalf of the Company) as are not by the Act or by this Agreement directed or required to be exercised or done by the Members. It is intended that the powers and authority of the Manager shall be substantially the same as the powers and authority of a general partner in a limited partnership formed under the laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Notwithstanding the above, the Manager may not do or permit to be done any of the following without the approval of a majority of the Sharing Ratios of the Members:
  - Any act or thing which the Act or this Agreement requires to be approved, consented to or authorized by the Members;
  - (ii) Voluntarily cause the dissolution of the Company;
  - (iii) Amend the Certificate or this Agreement except as provided in Section 6.5 below; or
  - (iv) Sell all or a significant part of the Company's assets, or engage in any material recapitalization or merger.
- 6.3 Approval Required. If there is more than one Manager, they shall act by a majority of their number.

- 6.4 <u>Compensation of Managers</u>. Unless otherwise expressly approved by the Members, Members who are Managers shall not be entitled to any compensation for services or activities undertaken in their capacity as Managers.
- 6.5 <u>Amendment of Certificate or Agreement</u>. The Managers shall have the duty and authority to amend the Certificate to the extent necessary to reflect any action duly taken by the Members.
- 6.6 <u>Voting</u>. All Members shall be entitled to vote on any matter concerning the Company's business which is expressly reserved to them by the Act or this Agreement. Unless a greater vote is required by the Act or this Agreement, the affirmative vote or consent of a majority of the Sharing Ratios of all the Members entitled to vote or consent on such matters is required for any action to be taken by Members.
- 6.7 <u>Meetings</u>. An annual meeting of Members for the transaction of such business as may properly come before the meeting shall be held at the time, date and place that the Members shall determine. Special meetings of Members for any proper purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the holders of at least fifty percent (50%) of the Sharing Ratios of all Members. The Company shall deliver or mail written notice stating the date, time, place, and purpose(s) of any meeting to each Member entitled to vote at the meeting. The notice shall be given not less than ten (10) or more than sixty (60) days before the meeting date.
- 6.8 Consent. Any action required or permitted to be taken at an annual or special meeting of the Members may be taken by consent without a meeting, prior notice, or a vote. The consent must be in writing, set forth the action taken, and be signed by the Members having at least the minimum amount of Sharing Ratios necessary to authorize or take such an action at a meeting at which all Membership interests entitled to vote on the action are present and voting. Every written consent shall also bear the date signifying when each Member signed the consent. Prompt notice of the taking of action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent shall be given to all Members who did not consent in writing to the action.
- 6.9 <u>Admission of Additional Members</u>. Additional Members may be admitted to the Company if agreed to by all Members.
- 6.10 <u>Priorities</u>. No Member shall have any rights or priority over any other Members as to contributions or as to distributions or compensation by way of income.
- 6.11. Continuation of the Company. The Members may continue the business of the Company upon the occurrence of any event which constitutes an event of dissolution of an Company under the Act by electing to do so within ninety (90) days after the occurrence of any of such event. Any such election shall be made by the members by action of the holders of more than fifty percent (50%) in Percentage Interests.

#### ARTICLE 7

#### **EXCULPATION OF LIABILITY; INDEMNIFICATION**

- 7.1 <u>Exculpation of Liability</u>. Unless otherwise provided by law or expressly assumed, no Member or Manager shall be liable for the acts, debts, or liabilities of the Company.
  - 7.2 Indemnification.

- (a) Nonderivative Actions. Subject to all of the other provisions of Article 7, the Company shall indemnify any person who is or was a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, formal or informal (other than an action by or in the right of the Company), by reason of the fact that the person is or was a Member or a Manager of the Company against expense (including actual and reasonable attorney fees), judgments, penalties, fines, and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him, her or it in connection with such action, suit, or proceeding if the person acted in good faith and in a manner the person reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the Company or its Members, and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, if the person had not reasonable cause to believe his, her or its conduct was unlawful.
- (b) <u>Derivative Actions</u>. Subject to all of the other provisions of Article 7, the Company shall indemnify any person who is or was a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending, or completed action or suit by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that the person is or was a Member or a Manager of the Company, against expenses (including actual and reasonable attorney fees) and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by the person in connection with the action or suit if the person acted in good faith and in a manner the person reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the Company or its Members. However, indemnification shall not be made for any claim, issue, or matter in which the person has been found liable to the Company unless, and only to the extent that the court in which the action or suit was brought has determined on application that, despite the adjudication of liability, the person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnification for the reasonable expenses incurred.
- (c) Expenses of Successful Defense. To the extent that a person has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit, or proceeding referred to in sections 7.2(a), or 7.2(b) of this Operating Agreement or in defense of any claim, issue, or matter in the action, suit, or proceeding, the person shall be indemnified against actual and reasonable expenses (including attorney fees) incurred by the person in connection with the action, suit, or proceeding and any action, suit, or proceeding brought to enforce the mandatory indemnification provided by this Article.
- (d) Determination that Indemnification Is Proper. Any indemnification under sections 7.2(a) or 7.2(b) of this Operating Agreement (unless ordered by a court) shall be made by the Company only as authorized in the specific case (1) when it is determined that indemnification of the person is proper in the circumstances because the person has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in sections 7.2(a) or 7.2(b), whichever is applicable, and (2) on an evaluation of the reasonableness of expenses and amounts paid in settlement. The determination and evaluation shall be made by a majority vote of the Sharing Ratios of Members who are not parties or threatened to be made parties to the action, suit, or proceeding.
- (e) <u>Proportionate Indemnity.</u> If a person is entitled to indemnification under sections 7.2(a) or 7.2(b) of this Operating Agreement for a portion of expenses, including attorney fees, judgments, penalties, fines, and amounts paid in settlement, but not for the total amount, the Company shall indemnify the person for the portion of the expenses, judgments, penalties, fines, or amounts paid in settlement for which the person is entitled to be indemnified.
- (f) Expense Advance. The Company may pay or reimburse the reasonable expenses incurred by a person referred to in section 7.2(a) or 7.2(b) of this Operating Agreement who is a party or threatened to be made a party to an action, suit, or proceeding in advance of final disposition of the proceeding if all of the following apply:
  - (1) The person furnishes the Company written affirmation of his, her or its good faith belief that he, she, or it has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in sections 7.2(a) or

7.2(b);

- (2) The person furnishes the Company a written undertaking executed personally to repay the advance if it is ultimately determined that he, she, or it did not meet the standard of conduct; and
- (3) A determination is made that the facts then known to those making the determination would not preclude indemnification under sections 7.2(a) or 7.2(b). The authorization of payment must be made in the manner specified in section 7.2(d). The undertaking shall be an unlimited general obligation of the person on whose behalf advances are made, but it need not be secured.

## ARTICLE 8 DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP

- 8.1 <u>Dissolution</u>. The Company shall dissolve and its affairs shall be wound up on the first to occur of the following events: (a) at any time or on the happening of any event specified in the Certificate or this Operating Agreement; or (b) by the unanimous consent of all the Members.
- 8.2 <u>Winding Up.</u> On dissolution, the Company shall cease carrying on its business and affairs and shall begin to wind them up. The Company shall complete the winding up as soon as practicable. On the winding up of the Company, its assets shall be distributed first to creditors, to the extent permitted by law, in order to satisfy Company debts, liabilities, and obligations, and then to Members and former Members. Distributions to Members and former Members shall be made:
  - (i) <u>First</u>, to the Members, in amounts sufficient to reduce the Members' Capital Accounts to zero, in proportion to the positive balances in such Capital Accounts (after reflecting in such Capital Accounts all adjustments thereto necessitated by all other Company transactions).
  - (ii) Second, any balance to the Members in proportion to their respective Sharing Ratios.

## ARTICLE 9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1 Terms. Nouns and pronouns will be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular, and plural, as the identity of the person or persons, firm, or corporation may in the context require.
- 9.2 <u>Article Headings</u>. The article headings contained in this Operating Agreement have been inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way shall be construed to define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Operating Agreement.
- 9.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Operating Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which will constitute one and the same.
- 9.4 Entire Agreement. This Operating Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties and contains all of the agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter. This Operating Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral or written, between the parties

with respect to the subject matter.

- 9.5 <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provision of this Operating Agreement shall not affect the other provisions, and this Operating Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if such invalid or unenforceable provisions were omitted.
- 9.6. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended at any time by a written agreement executed by Members whose Sharing Ratios exceed fifty percent (50%). Notwithstanding the foregoing any amendment to Section 3 or this Section 9.6 shall require approval in writing signed by all the Members holding Sharing Ratios.
- 9.7 <u>Notices</u>. Any notice permitted or required under this Operating Agreement shall be conveyed to the party at the address reflected in this Operating Agreement (or to any address to which the Member has notified the Company as being his, her, or its current address) and will be deemed to have been given when deposited in the United States mail, postage paid, or when delivered in person, by courier, or by facsimile transmission.
- 9.8 <u>Binding Effect</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Operating Agreement relating to transferability, this Operating Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective distributees, heirs, successors and assigns.
- 9.9 Other Business. Any Member may engage in and possess interest in other business ventures of every kind and description, independently or with others. Neither the Company nor the other Members shall have any rights in or to such ventures or the income or profits therefrom.
- 9.10 Governing Law. This Operating Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

The parties hereto have executed his Operating Agreement on the dates set below their names to be effective on the date listed on the first page of this Operating Agreement.

MEMBE	RS:
	-1

Dated: 3-7-17

Christopher Roos

Dated: 3-7-17

Mary Joan Lynn Roos

Dated: 3/7/17

Christopher Emmet Roos

Dated: 3/7/17

Sarah Elizabeth Roos

#### EXHIBIT "A"

## 27 BROOM STREET, LLC

## **Admission Agreement**

Initial Members	Capital Contribution	Percentage Interest
Christopher Roos 26 Brookside Drive Feeding Hills, MA 01030	\$100	25%
Mary Joan Lynn Roos 26 Brookside Drive Feeding Hills, MA 01030	\$100	25%
Christopher Emmet Roos 268 Forrest Hills Road Springfield, MA 01128	\$100	25%
Sarah Elizabeth Roos 47 Belmont Avenue Enfield, CT 06082	\$100	25%

#### UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE MEMBERS OF 27 BROOM STREET, LLC

The Certificate of Organization was filed with Massachusetts Secretary of State on March 2017.

The undersigned, being all of the members of 27 BROOM STREET, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company (the "LLC"), hereby consent to the adoption of the following resolutions.

#### 1. Adoption of Operating Agreement

Chapter 156C of the Massachusetts General Laws provides that the members of a limited liability company may enter into an Operating Agreement which may control the operation of such limited liability company and that management of the limited liability company may be conducted by the members. The members of the LLC desire to enter into an Operating Agreement according to the terms and conditions of the proposed agreement which is attached to these minutes as "Exhibit A" which will facilitate and govern the operation of the LLC. Therefore, the following resolution is unanimously adopted:

**RESOLVED**, that the members, each individually and as a member of the LLC, hereby adopt as the LLC's Operating Agreement the form attached to these Minutes as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference. The operation of the LLC shall be governed by the terms of said Agreement (and, as it may later be amended).

#### 2. Confirmation of Certificate of Organization

The following resolution confirming all the terms and provisions contained in the Certificate of Organization is unanimously adopted

**RESOLVED**, that the Certificate of Organization, as filed with the Massachusetts Secretary of State is hereby affirmed as being the Certificate of Organization of the LLC.

#### 3. Authorization of Managers

**RESOLVED**, that Christopher Roos and Christopher Emmet Roos, each in their capacity as Managers of the LLC, are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents executed in the conduct of the business of the LLC including, but not limited to, contracts, checks, deeds, mortgages, and other such documents.

#### 4. Employer Identification Number

**RESOLVED**, that Christopher Roos, in his capacity as a Manager of the LLC, is hereby authorized to apply to the Internal Revenue Service for a Federal Employer Identification Number for the LLC.

#### 5. Banking Provisions

1

RESOLVED, that Christopher Roos and Christopher Emmet Roos, each in their capacity as Managers of the LLC, be authorized:

- (a) To designate such bank or banks as depositors (the "<u>Depository</u>") or "<u>Depositories</u>") for the funds of the LLC as they may deem necessary or advisable;
- (b) To open, keep and close general and special bank accounts and safe deposit boxes with any Depository;
- (c) To cause to be deposited in accounts with any Depository from time to time such funds of the LLC as they may deem necessary or advisable;
- (d) To designate from time to time agents of the LLC authorized to sign or countersign checks, drafts, or other orders for the payment of money issued in the name of the LLC against any such account; and
- (e) To make such general and special rules and regulations with respect to such accounts (including without limitation authorization for use of facsimile signatures) as they may deem necessary or advisable.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of the banking resolutions furnished by the bank and executed by authorized signatories of the LLC be expressly incorporated herein by reference and be included in a designated place in the minute book of the LLC following the minutes of this meeting.

These actions of the members are effective as of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2017. The unanimous consent of the members may be evidenced by their signature on one or more copies of this document, which shall be filed in the records of the LLC. The adoption of these resolutions by the unanimous written consent of the member has the effect of adoption of these resolutions by vote at a meeting of the members, and may be so described in any document.

CHRISTOPHER ROOS

Date: 3-7-17

MARY JOAN LYNN ROOS

Date: 3-7-17

CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS

Date: 3/7/17

SARAH ELIZARETH ROOS

Date: 3-7-17

## CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING AND/OR TAX COMPLIANCE



#### - |||Կիդունիլույրեր||ուսերելերի||որվորոհիիորիլեր

27 BROOM STREET LLC 26 BROOKSIDE DR FEEDING HILLS MA 01030-1671

#### Why did I receive this notice?

The Commissioner of Revenue certifies that, as of the date of this certificate, 27 BROOM STREET LLC is in compliance with its tax obligations under Chapter 62C of the Massachusetts General Laws.

This certificate doesn't certify that the taxpayer is compliant in taxes such as unemployment insurance administered by agencies other than the Department of Revenue, or taxes under any other provisions of law.

This is not a waiver of lien issued under Chapter 62C, section 52 of the Massachusetts General Laws.

#### What if I have questions?

If you have questions, call us at (617) 887-6367 or toll-free in Massachusetts at (800) 392-6089, Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m..

#### Visit us online!

Visit mass.gov/dor to learn more about Massachusetts tax laws and DOR policies and procedures, including your Taxpayer Bill of Rights, and MassTaxConnect for easy access to your account:

- Review or update your account
- Contact us using e-message
- Sign up for e-billing to save paper
- Make payments or set up autopay

and b. Glor

Edward W. Coyle, Jr., Chief

Collections Bureau



# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Secretary of the Commonwealth State House, Boston, Massachusetts 02133

## **September 24, 2018**

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that a certificate of organization of a Limited Liability Company was filed in this office by

### 27 BROOM STREET, LLC

in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156C on **March 8**, **2017**.

I further certify that said Limited Liability Company has filed all annual reports due and paid all fees with respect to such reports; that said Limited Liability Company has not filed a certificate of cancellation or withdrawal; and that said Limited Liability Company is in good standing with this office.

I also certify that the names of all managers listed in the most recent filing are: MARY JOAN LYNN ROOS, CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS

I further certify, the names of all persons authorized to execute documents filed with this office and listed in the most recent filing are: MARY JOAN LYNN ROOS, CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS

The names of all persons authorized to act with respect to real property listed in the most recent filing are: MARY JOAN LYNN ROOS, CHRISTOPHER EMMET ROOS



Processed By:IL

In testimony of which,

I have hereunto affixed the

Great Seal of the Commonwealth

on the date first above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth

ellian Travino Galecin

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

#### **Dispensing Procedures**

Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.140(3), upon entry into the premise of 27 Broom Street LLC ("27 Broom") by an individual, a 27 Broom agent shall immediately inspect the individual's proof of identification. An individual shall not be admitted to the premise unless the retailer has verified that the individual is 21 years of age or older by offering proof of identification.

All products sold to customers will meet the requirements of 935 CMR 500.105(5)(a)-(d) addressing labeling of marijuana, marijuana products, edible marijuana infused products, marijuana concentrates and extracts and marijuana infused tinctures and topicals. Each label will include, but not be limited to: name and registration of marijuana cultivator and/or product manufacturer; the name of the product; quantity of usable marijuana; type of marijuana used in the product; directions for use of the marijuana if relevant; and a symbol or easily recognizable mark issued by the Commission that indicates the package contains marijuana product.

Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(6), 27 Broom will ensure that all marijuana products sold to consumers (not including wholesale products) will be sold in tamper or child-resistant packaging that is not attractive to minors.

#### **Diversity Plan**

#### I. Intent

27 Broom St. LLC ("27 BROOM") is committed to creating a diverse workforce that does not discriminate based on race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, disability (or perceived disability), pregnancy, genetic information, gender identity, sexual orientation, military or veteran status, ancestry, marital or familial status, or citizenship. Furthermore, it is our belief that the more diverse and inclusive our team is the more successful 27 BROOM will be in Massachusetts as we seek to utilize ideas and innovations from a variety of backgrounds, experiences and cultures.

#### II. Purpose

27 BROOM's Diversity Plan has been created to ensure that our hiring practices create a diverse and inclusive organization. In doing so, individuals will be able to apply their life experiences and talents to support the goals of the company.

27 BROOM's Diversity Plan is meant to be an evolving document designed to guide decisions and practices that ensure we are able to reach our goals described below. The Diversity Plan represents an initial approach to establish a comprehensive management plan with goals and measures for inclusion and diversity. The Diversity Plan will be evaluated and modified, when necessary, as our company grows and expands.

Any actions taken, or programs instituted, by 27 BROOM will not violate the Cannabis Control Commission's regulations with respect to limitations on ownership or control or other applicable state laws or regulations.

#### III. Proposed Initiatives, Goals and Metrics

**GOAL 1**: Recruit and hire a diverse group of employees that values and promotes inclusiveness among the workforce

**Proposed Initiative**: As part of its hiring plan, 27 BROOM will seek to hire a workforce that is made up of at least 50% women and 25% described as minorities, veterans, people with disabilities and LGBTQ individuals with a goal to increase the number of individuals falling into these demographics working in the establishment. To achieve this goal, 27 BROOM will:

- Create gender-neutral job descriptions;
- Recruit from state and local employment staffing groups such as MassHire Berkshire Career Center Pittsfield, MassHire Holyoke Career Center Holyoke, and MassHire Franklin Hampshire Career Center Greenfield;
- Post hiring needs in diverse publications such as a variety of web-based recruitment platforms such as indeed.com;

27 Broom St. LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

- Participate in local hiring events and job fairs, at least two annually, including events held by the Massachusetts Cannabis Business Association (MassCBA);
- Attend community group meetings in and around Plainfield, Pittsfield, and/or Springfield, at least two annually, to introduce 27 BROOM and address our existing hiring needs to attract a diverse array of individuals, with an emphasis on those affiliated with the cannabis industry.

27 BROOM will adhere to the requirements set forth in 935 CMR 500.105(4) relative to the permitted and prohibited advertising, brand, marketing, and sponsorship practices of marijuana establishments. 27 BROOM will engage with community groups and leaders to further identify ways in which to attract candidates that may not otherwise be aware of employment opportunities with 27 BROOM. To ensure that our workplace is an inclusive environment and to promote equity among our team, all hiring managers will undergo training to address bias and cultural sensitivity.

**Metrics and Evaluation**: 27 BROOM will assess the demographics of its employees to see if it is meeting its goal of increasing diversity in these positions. 27 BROOM will annually analyze the staffing makeup and based upon the outcome of those analytics, determine what steps are necessary to further increase the diversity of 27 BROOM. 27 BROOM will assess and review its progress within a year of receiving its Final License from the Cannabis Control Commission for an adult-use marijuana establishment and then annually, thereafter. Based upon this annual review and in conjunction with the renewal of its license, 27 BROOM will be able to demonstrate to the Commission the success of this initiative.

#### **GOAL 2:** Create a safe, accepting and respectful work environment

**Proposed Initiative:** To accomplish this goal, 27 BROOM will require one annual cultural sensitivity training for all employees including specific training for employees in management positions. Employees will be asked to fill out annual engagement surveys which will elicit feedback on 27 BROOM's work environment. Employees will be able to provide feedback to 27 BROOM at any time through the use of an anonymous suggestion box outside management offices for any employee who wishes to leave a suggestion but remain anonymous when doing so. This box will remain locked, so any suggestions left inside cannot be tampered with.

**Metrics and Evaluation:** 27 BROOM will collect and consider the feedback from the surveys and suggestion box with a goal of having at least 85% of our employees describe 27 BROOM as a safe, accepting, and respectful work environment. All comments and feedback will be documented and reviewed by senior management staff. 27 BROOM will conduct engagement surveys annually and review the results of these surveys within a month of administering them. The suggestion box will be checked at least on a weekly basis by either the CEO, COO, or approved corresponding human resources management of the company. The senior management staff, will identify the top 3-5 areas for improvement and, in collaboration with the 27 BROOM employees, develop goals (short and long term) on how to address those areas of development.

27 Broom St. LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

This review of feedback and engagement surveys will enable 27 BROOM to demonstrate to the Commission the success of its progress upon the renewal of its license each year.

**GOAL 3:** Ensure that all participants in our supply chain and ancillary services are committed to the same goals of promoting equity and diversity in the adult-use marijuana industry.

**Proposed Initiative:** To accomplish this goal, 27 BROOM will prioritize working with businesses in our supply chain and required ancillary services that are owned and/or managed by minority groups; women, veterans, people with disabilities, and/or LGBTQ individuals (herein referred to as Plan Populations).

Metrics and Evaluation: 27 BROOM will measure how many of its ancillary services and participants in its supply chain are owned and/or managed by Plan Populations and will calculate the percentage of services and members of its supply chain who meet this requirement. 27 BROOM will ask suppliers and ancillary services if they would identify themselves as a business that is owned or managed by one of the Plan Populations and give supplier contractor priority to these businesses. In order to target a diverse supplier base, 27 BROOM will post hiring needs in diverse publications such as a variety of web-based recruitment platforms and attend community group meetings, at least two annually, to introduce 27 BROOM and address the existing hiring needs to attract a diverse array of suppliers. 27 BROOM will adhere to the requirements set forth in 935 CMR 500.105(4) relative to the permitted and prohibited advertising, brand, marketing, and sponsorship practices of marijuana establishments. During its engagement with community groups and leaders referenced in Goal 1, 27 BROOM will further identify ways in which to attract diverse supply chain candidates that may not otherwise be aware of employment opportunities with 27 BROOM. 27 BROOM's goal will be to work with at least 15% of businesses who identify as one of the Plan Populations throughout its supply chain and services. 27 BROOM will assess these percentages annually and will be able to demonstrate to the Commission the success of its progress upon the renewal of its license each year.

#### **IV.** Conclusion

27 BROOM will conduct continuous and regular evaluations of the implementation of its goals and at any point will retool its policies and procedures in order to better accomplish the goals set out in this Diversity Plan. Any actions taken, or programs instituted by 27 BROOM will not violate the Commission's regulations with respect to limitations on ownership or control or other applicable state laws.

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

#### 27 Broom St. LLC Maintaining of Financial Records:

27 Broom St., LLC's ("27 Broom") policy is to maintain financial records in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9)(e). The records will include manual or computerized records of assets and liabilities, monetary transactions; books of accounts, which shall include journals, ledgers, and supporting documents, agreements, checks, invoices and vouchers; sales records including the quantity, form, and cost of marijuana products; and salary and wages paid to each employee, and any executive compensation, bonus, benefit, or item of value paid to any individual affiliated with 27 Broom. All financial data will be backed up regularly to ensure that any computer failure will not result in the loss of records. All physical year end records will be maintained in a locked fire resistant safe for a minimum of two years from each year end.

Whenever there is a change in personnel handling the accounting practices and procedures for 27 Broom, or a change in the operating structure of the organization that has an effect on the accounting practices and procedures, the CEO and COO will meet to determine and ensure that the internal control system will continue to meet the needs of 27 Broom and continues to abide by the rules and regulations set forth by the CCC.

Following the closure of 27 Broom, all records will be kept for at least two years at the expense of 27 Broom and in a form and location acceptable to the Commission, in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9)(g). Financial records shall be kept for a minimum of three years from the date of the filed tax return, in accordance with 830 CMR 62C.25.1(7) and 935 CMR 500.140(6)(e).

27 Broom Street LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

#### **Personnel Policies**

It is 27 Broom Street LLC's ("27 Broom") policy to provide equal opportunity in all areas of employment, including recruitment, hiring, training and development, promotions, transfers, termination, layoff, compensation, benefits, social and recreational programs, and all other conditions and privileges of employment, in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local laws. 27 Broom will make reasonable accommodations for qualified individuals with known disabilities, in accordance with applicable law.

27 Broom Street LLC will have zero tolerance for the discrimination of any job applicant or employee for the reasons of race, color, religion, gender (including pregnancy, gender identity, and sexual orientation), national origin, age (meaning 40 or older), disability or genetic information.

27 Broom Street LLC is committed to promoting racial and gender equality and will make efforts wherever possible to include veterans, LGBTQ and people from any other community in the makeup of the company workforce.

Management is primarily responsible for seeing that equal employment opportunity policies are implemented, but all members of the staff share the responsibility for ensuring that, by their personal actions, the policies are effective and apply uniformly to everyone. Any employee, including managers, determined by 27 Broom to be involved in discriminatory practices are subject to disciplinary action and may be terminated. 27 Broom strives to maintain a work environment that is free from discrimination, intimidation, hostility, or other offenses that might interfere with work performance. In keeping with this desire, we will not tolerate any unlawful harassment of employees by anyone, including any manager, co-worker, vendor or clients.

27 Broom St. LLC will be an employer offering equal pay for equal responsibilities regardless of gender, ethnicity, race, religion or sexual orientation for all jobs with equal content and overall responsibilities. This policy shall directly follow the language put in place by the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission regarding the Equal Pay Act and will cover all salary, overtime pay, bonuses, stock options, profit sharing and bonus plans, life insurance, vacation and holiday pay, cleaning or gasoline allowances, hotel accommodations, reimbursement for travel expenses, and benefits.

In accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(2), all current owners, managers and employees of 27 Broom Street LLC ("27 Broom") that are involved in the handling and sale of marijuana will successfully complete Responsible Vendor Training Program, and once designated a "responsible vendor" will require all new employees involved in handling and sale of marijuana to complete this program within 90 days of hire. This program shall then be completed annually and those not selling or handling marijuana may participate voluntarily. 27 Broom will maintain records of responsible vendor training compliance, pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(2)(b). Responsible vendor training shall include: discussion concerning marijuana effect on the human body; diversion prevention; compliance with tracking requirements; identifying acceptable forms of ID, including medical patient cards; and key state and local laws.

All 27 Broom employees will be duly registered as marijuana establishment agents and have to complete a background check in accordance with 935 CMR 500.030(1). All marijuana

27 Broom Street LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

establishment agents will complete a training course administered by 27 Broom and complete a Responsible Vendor Program in compliance with 935 CMR 500.105(2)(b). Employees will be required to receive a minimum of eight hours of on-going training annually pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(2)(a).

All 27 Broom's policies will include a staffing plan and corresponding records in compliance with 935 CMR 500.105(1)(h) and ensure that all employees are aware of the alcohol, smoke, and drug-free workplace policies in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(1)(j). 27 Broom will also implement policies to ensure the maintenance of confidential information pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(1)(k). 27 Broom will enforce a policy for the dismissal of agents for prohibited offenses according to 935 CMR 105(1)(l).

## 27 Broom St. LLC Employee Qualifications & Training Requirements:

27 Broom St. LLC, in compliance with 935 CMR 500.105(2)(a) will ensure all employees complete training prior to preforming the duties and functions of their job. Training will be tailored to the role and responsibilities of the job function. Employees shall receive a minimum of eight hours of on-going training annually. New employees will receive employee orientation prior to beginning work with 27 Broom St. LLC. Each department managed will provide orientation for employees assigned to their department.

All personnel employed with 27 Broom St. LLC shall receive a company handbook upon being hired outlining all company policies and procedures. The handbook will be reviewed with all new employees by the hiring manager prior to the start of employment. The handbook will provide an overview of company policies and procedures including, but not limited to the following:

- Equal Opportunity Employment
- Safety and Security
- Background Check and CORI Requirements
- Alcohol, Smoke, and Drug Free Work Environment
- Zero Tolerance Diversion and Theft Policies
- Cannabis Control Commission Issued Registration Card
- Employee Rules of Conduct
- Anti-Harassment
- Non-Violent Workplace
- Business Operating and Working Hours
- Email and Internet Policy
- Employee Attendance, Sick Time, and Vacation Time Off Requests
- Visitor Rules and Procedures
- Employee Performance Reviews
- Responsible Vendor Training Requirements
- Laws of the Recreational Marijuana Industry
- Emergency Contact Information
- Resignation or Termination of Employment
- Employee Signed Acknowledgement of Handbook Receipt and Review

Prior to the start of employment, all new employees will be required to review with their hiring manager the policies and procedures outlined in the handbook. At that time the new employee will be required to sign an Acknowledgement of Handbook Receipt and Review form, acknowledging that they have read and understand the contents of the handbook.

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

In accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(2), all current owners, managers and employees of 27 Broom St. LLC that are involved in the handling and sale of marijuana will successfully complete the Responsible Vendor Training Program. Once designated a "responsible vendor" 27 Broom St. LLC will require all new employees involved in the handling and sale of marijuana to complete this program within 90 days of hire and on an annual basis from that point forward for as long as they remain employed with 27 Broom St. LLC. Responsible vendor training shall include discussion concerning marijuana effect on the human body, diversion prevention, compliance with tracking requirements, identifying acceptable forms of ID, and key state and local laws. Each record documenting the completion of this program shall be kept by 27 Broom St. LLC for each employee for no less than 4 years. These records will be accessible to the CCC upon request.

All 27 Broom St. LLC employees will be duly registered as marijuana establishment agents and must complete a background check in accordance with 935 CMR 500.030(1). All registered agents of 27 Broom St. LLC shall meet suitability standards of 935 CMR 500.800.

All employees who will play a role in the planting, cloning, harvesting, trimming, or packaging of marijuana shall be trained on proper procedures and operational guidelines by the Director of Cannabis Cultivation prior to handling any marijuana products. These employees will be evaluated regularly and subject to performance reviews every 6 months to ensure compliance.

All management level employees of 27 Broom St. LLC will be required to complete cultural sensitivity training upon being hired. Any non-management level employee who is promoted to a management position within the company shall also be required to complete the training. This training will be focused on cultural sensitivity as it relates to managerial skills and practices and proper positive reinforcement techniques. The goal of this training will be to develop knowledge and management skill sets surrounding cultural awareness for all management personnel within the organization. Managers will be trained on how to properly communicate and address situations that arise between employees and on the proper techniques of conflict resolution.

Workplace safety and hazard awareness training will be conducted on an annual basis for all employees by the appropriate member of 27 Broom St. LLC executive management. All employees will be required to complete a sign in sheet acknowledging their participation. This training will be focused on workplace safety and hazard prevention and control. 27 Broom St LLC is dedicated to the safety and security of all employees and will routinely ensure all company safety and hazard training procedures meet or exceed industry standards.

#### **Procedures for Quality Control and Testing of Product**

Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.160, 27 Broom Street LLC ("27 Broom") will not sell or market any marijuana product that is not capable of being tested by Independent Testing Laboratories, including testing of marijuana products and environmental media. 27 Broom will implement a written policy for responding to laboratory results that indicate contaminant levels that are above acceptable levels established in DPH protocols identified in 935 CMR 500.160(1) and subsequent notification to the Commission of such results. Results of any tests will be maintained by 27 Broom for at least one year. All transportation of marijuana to or from testing facilities shall comply with 935 CMR 500.105(13) and any marijuana product returned to 27 Broom by the testing facility will be disposed of in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(12). 27 Broom will never sell or market adult use marijuana products that have not first been tested by an Independent Testing Laboratory and deemed to comply with the standards required under 935 CMR 500.160.

In accordance with 935 CMR 500.130(2), 27 Broom will prepare, handle and store all edible marijuana products in compliance with the sanitation requirements set forth by the DPH in 105 CMR 500.000: Good Manufacturing Practices for Food, and with the requirements for food handlers specified in 105 CMR 300.000: Reportable Diseases, Surveillance, and Isolation and Quarantine Requirements. In addition, 27 Broom's policies include requirements for handling of marijuana, pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(3), including sanitary measures that include, but are not limited to: hand washing stations; sufficient space for storage of materials; removal of waste; clean floors, walls and ceilings; sanitary building fixtures; sufficient water supply and plumbing; and storage facilities that prevent contamination.

Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.105(11)(a)-(e), 27 Broom Street LLC ("27 Broom") will provide adequate lighting, ventilation, temperature, humidity, space and equipment, in accordance with applicable provisions of 935 CMR 500.105 and 500.110. 27 Broom will have a separate area for storage of marijuana that is outdated, damaged, deteriorated, mislabeled, or contaminated, or whose containers or packaging have been opened or breached, unless such products are destroyed. 27 Broom storage areas will be kept in a clean and orderly condition, free from infestations by insects, rodents, birds and any other type of pest. The 27 Broom storage areas will be maintained in accordance with the security requirements of 935 CMR 500.110.

27 Broom Street LLC ("27 Broom") will employ a Quality Manager who will oversee the manufacturing at the 27 Broom facility to maintain strict compliance with DPH regulations and protocols for quality control and analytical testing. In accordance with 935 CMR 500.160 27 Broom indoor grow areas are monitored for temperature, humidity, and CO2 levels this monitoring helps reduce the risk of crop failure. Ethical pest management procedures are utilized

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

to naturally maintain a pest free environment alongside our no-till, organic living soil growing methods.

All Marijuana Infused Products ("MIPs") are produced using good manufacturing practices and safe practices for food handling to ensure quality and prevention of contamination.

Our quality assurance manager will ensure all batches of Marijuana and MIPs will be tested, by an independent testing laboratory pursuant to 935 CMR 500.160. All products shall be tested for the cannabinoid profile and for contaminants as specified by the CCC, including but not limited to mold, mildew, heavy metals, plant-growth regulators, and the presence of pesticides.

Environmental media will be tested in compliance with the Protocol for Sampling and Analysis of Environmental Media for Massachusetts Registered Medical Marijuana Dispensaries published by the Department of Public Health pursuant to 935 CMR 500.160(1).

All testing results will be maintained by 27 Broom for no less than one year in accordance with 935 CMR 500.160(3).

Samples that pass testing will be packaged for use or utilized in MIPs.

Samples that fail testing will be reported and destroyed. Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.160(9), no marijuana product shall be sold or marketed for sale that has not first been tested and deemed to comply with the Independent Testing Laboratory standards.

#### **27 Broom St. LLC Record Keeping Procedures:**

Records from 27 Broom St. LLC will be made available to the CCC upon request in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9). The records will be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. All written records required in any section of 935 CMR 500.000 are subject to inspection, in addition to written operating procedures as required by 935 CMR 500.105(1), inventory records as required by 935 CMR 500.105(8) and seed-to-sale tracking records for all marijuana products are required by 935 CMR 500.105(8)(e).

27 Broom St. LLC, will maintain personnel records in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9)(d), including but not limited to, job descriptions for each employee and any volunteers, organizational charts, staffing plans, personnel policies and procedures and background checks obtained in accordance with 935 CMR 500.030. All personnel records will be maintained for at least 12 months after termination of any employee's affiliation with 27 Broom St. LLC, in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9)(d)(2), including but not limited to the following:

- All documents the employee was required to sign as a part of employment with 27 Broom St. LLC
- The employee's job description or employment contract including all duties, authority, responsibilities and qualifications
- Documentation of all required training that was completed while the individual was employed with 27 Broom St. LLC
- Documentation of performance evaluations
- Records of any disciplinary actions
- Documentation of completed responsible vendor training requirements by the employee while employed with 27 Broom St. LLC

Business records will be maintained in accordance with 935 CMR 500.104(9)(e) as well as waste disposal records in accordance with 935 CMR 500.104(9)(f), as required under 935 CMR 500.105(12). These records shall include all:

- Assets and liabilities
- Monetary transactions
- Books of accounts, which shall include journals, ledgers, and supporting documents, agreements, checks, invoices and vouchers
- Sales records including the quantity, form, and cost of marijuana products
- Salary and wages paid to each employee, and any executive compensation, bonus, benefit, or item of value paid to any individual affiliated with 27 Broom St. LLC.

Following the closure of 27 Broom St. LLC, all records will be kept for at least two years at the expense of 27 Broom St. LLC and in a form and location acceptable to the Commission, in accordance with 935 CMR 500.105(9)(g). Financial records shall be kept for a minimum of three years from the date of the filed tax return, in accordance with 935 CMR 500.140(6)(e).

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

#### Restricting Access to Age 21 or Older

As a Registered Marijuana Establishment, and pursuant to 935 CMR 500.030, 27 Broom Street LLC (27 Broom) will only hire individuals who are 21 years of age or older. 27 Broom will require a copy of the applicant's driver's license, government-issued identification card, identification card issued pursuant to M.G.L. c. 138, 34B, or other verifiable identity document acceptable to the Commission, in the hiring process. If the applicant is deemed to be younger than the age of 21, the applicant will not be hired.

Pursuant to 935 CMR 500.140(3) any visitor or vendor will be required to produce their government issued identification to authorized staff prior to being granted entry into the building or any secure areas. If the authorized staff verifies the visitor/vendor's age to be 21 or over, authorized staff will document name, date, time, date of birth, company affiliation, and reason for visit. The visitor/vendor will then be allowed to enter the property. If the authorized staff determines that the visitor/vendor is less than 21 years of age, the visitor/vendor will immediately be escorted off the property and will not be allowed into any secure buildings or areas.

27 Broom Street, LLC Management and Operations Profile Operating Policies and Procedures

## **Separating Recreational from Medical Operations**

27 Broom Street, LLC does not hold, nor does it intend to hold, a medical marijuana cultivation or processing license. 27 Broom Street, LLC will operating only as an adult-use marijuana company.

#### **Plan for Positive Impact**

#### **INTENT**

Cannabis prohibition has disproportionately impacted certain communities in Massachusetts. As the Commonwealth begins to embrace the adult-use cannabis industry in earnest, 27 Broom St. LLC ("27 BROOM") recognizes that it has a responsibility to contribute to the communities in which it does business and the surrounding areas in need. 27 BROOM will focus its time and resources on Springfield and/or Pittsfield, which is located not far from its proposed facility site in Plainfield and which has been identified by the Commission as an area of disproportionate impact. 27 BROOM is fully committed to ensuring that it is making positive and lasting contributions to areas of disproportionate impact.

#### **PURPOSE**

The purpose of this document is to summarize 27 BROOM's plan to ensure our business creates positive and lasting impacts on the communities in which it will be involved.

27 BROOM is committed to fostering positive relationships within the community and endeavoring to identify ways in which to give back. 27 BROOM will utilize our resources, including time, talent and monies, to provide assistance to those who may be underserved and/or in need. We will achieve these goals through charitable giving, volunteer time and community engagement.

#### **INITIATIVES AND METRICS**

27 BROOM will implement the following initiatives to assist those communities that have been disproportionately impacted.

*Proposed Initiative*: 27 BROOM will make a minimum annual financial contribution of \$5,000 to the Commission's Social Equity Training and Technical Assistance Fund.

<u>Goal</u>: 27 BROOM will make an annual contribution to the Social Equity Training and Technical Assistance Fund in the amount of \$5,000 which will in turn support Social Equity and Economic Empowerment applicants.

Metrics: 27 BROOM will maintain a record of its annual donations to the Cannabis Social Equity Loan Trust Fund. 27 BROOM will keep records of feedback that we receive relative to the impact of our contributions, if any. This will in turn help us make decisions about adjustments that need to be made in the future. These metrics will be outlined an a comprehensive report that will be completed 60 days prior to our annual license renewal to the Cannabis Control Commission.

*Proposed Initiative*: 27 BROOM believes that the recreational cannabis industry in Massachusetts will drive economic growth for the state by increasing overall job creation and taxable revenue. 27 BROOM will work diligently to attract and hire local qualified talent from

# 27 Broom St. LLC Application of Intent

areas of disproportionate impact in Springfield, Pittsfield, or individuals who have been disproportionately harmed by marijuana prohibition. These individuals will be given priority in the hiring process for open positions of employment. Management of 27 BROOM will attend community job fairs, at least one annually, in Springfield with the intent of garnering employment interest and applications from residents in areas of disproportionate impact. If permissible under 935 CMR 500.105(4)(b), management will post employment opportunity advertisements in Springfield newspapers, and bulletin boards in local stores, places of worship, and City municipal buildings where permitted to attract a variety of local job applicant interest. 27 BROOM will adhere to the requirements set forth in 935 CMR 500.105(4) which provides the permitted and prohibited advertising, branding, marketing, and sponsorship practices of every Marijuana Establishment.

<u>Goal</u>: 27 BROOM will attract individuals from areas of disproportionate in order to ensure inclusion in the legal cannabis industry with a goal of hiring 15% of our employees from Commission-designated areas or populations of disproportionate impact.

Metrics: 27 BROOM will track the number of community job fairs attended in Springfield and/or Pittsfield, at least one annually, and the number of employees hired that are past or present residents of areas of the geographic "areas of disproportionate impact" as defined by the Commission, are Massachusetts residents who have past drug convictions, or are Massachusetts residents with parents or spouses who have drug convictions. Given Plainfield's geographic location, 27 BROOM will focus its efforts on hiring Massachusetts residents who have past drug convictions and Massachusetts residents with parents or spouses who have drug convictions. These records will allow 27 BROOM to demonstrate progress toward its goals to the Commission upon the annual renewal of its license. These metrics will be outlined in a comprehensive report that will be completed 60 days prior to our annual license renewal to the Cannabis Control Commission.

*Proposed Initiative*: 27 BROOM will commit to provide all employees with paid time to participate in a minimum of 8 hours per year in neighborhood clean-up initiative that serves identified areas of disproportionate impact. 27 BROOM will focus their clean-ups in Springfield and/or Pittsfield.

<u>Goal</u>: 27 BROOM is committed to serving communities that have been disproportionately impacted by serving individuals and organization through the contribution of employee volunteer time courtesy of the company.

Metrics: 27 BROOM will maintain records of each employee who participates in the neighborhood clean-up program and the number of hours contributed by each employee with a goal of donating 8 hours per employee per year. 27 BROOM will have a goal of 85 % participation in the neighborhood clean-up program by its employees each calendar year. 27 BROOM will host two clean-up days annually, one in the Spring and one in the Fall. 27 BROOM will then solicit feedback from each employee to learn about their experiences and determine whether adjustments should be made in the future with regards to this program. These metrics will be outlined in a comprehensive report that

27 Broom St. LLC Application of Intent

will be completed 60 days prior to our annual license renewal to the Cannabis Control Commission.

#### **CONCLUSION**

27 BROOM will conduct continuous and regular evaluations of the implementation of its goals and at any point will retool its policies and procedures in order to better accomplish the goals set out in this Plan for Positive Impact. 27 BROOM will receive confirmation from an organization that it can receive a donation or work with the marijuana establishment in furthering its goals. Letters from the organizations will be attached and included in 27 BROOM's Plan for Positive Impact on file at its marijuana establishment. It is important to note that no specific organizations are currently a part of this Plan; however, 27 BROOM will adhere to this acknowledgement should it retool its policies and procedures in the future and in consultation with the Commission. Any actions taken, or programs instituted by 27 BROOM will not violate the Commission's regulations with respect to limitations on ownership or control or other applicable state laws.